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Santa Fe Metropolitan Bus Stop and 
Sidewalk Connectivity Assessment 

OVERVIEW 

The Santa Fe Metropolitan Planning Organization (SFMPO), has requested the assistance of a 
consultant to conduct a physical inventory, an ADA compliance, and sidewalk connectivity 
assessment of all bus stop facilities.  A goal for SFMPO is to ensure that there are viable 
transportation options to the automobile in Santa Fe. A major component of this goal is to 
assess the connectivity of transit to pedestrian and bicycle pathways.   
 
The purpose of this project was to identify activities that can take place to improve bus stops 
and pathways and ensure greater access for all.  The objectives included:  
 

 Improving ridership for transit. 

 Ensuring compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act. 

 Reduction in pollutants. 

 Easing congestion within various areas of the SFMPO planning area. 
 

Connectivity takes place at the bus stop.  The assessment included an evaluation of the bus 
stop and its connectivity to pedestrian pathways. The evaluation included: 

 

 Reviewing each stop for: 
o Safety, 
o Accessibility, 
o Amenities, and 
o Site location. 

 Connectivity to pedestrian pathways. 

 Development of improvements. 

 Prioritization of improvements. 

SURVEY TOOL 

A survey tool was developed in order to successfully undertake the inventory and assessment 
of bus stops. The tool consisted of four major categories including geographic identification, 
accessibility, signage, and amenities. The survey tool was electronically loaded onto a Global 
Positioning Satellites (GPS) enabled hand‐held computer device. This device allowed all bus 
stop information to be digitally entered allowing for greater efficiency while also minimizing 
the number of entry errors normally associated with manual data entry. The following 
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provides a brief description of the information collected for each of the four major categories. 
A copy of the complete data dictionary is provided in Appendix A. 

Geographic Identification 

Information collected in the identification section helps to describe the location (on street 
and cross street), orientation, and position (nearside, farside, midblock) of the bus stop. In 
addition, the type of properties (residential, medical, school, retail store, etc.) adjacent to the 
bus stop was also documented, as these are indicative of the most likely trip generators of 
each stop.   

Accessibility 

The second section of the inventory form consists of two elements, the bus stop landing area 
and pedestrian connections. The landing area element documents the existence of a landing 
pad and assesses the overall size of the landing area (to determine whether or not a bus 
wheelchair lift could be deployed). The pedestrian connections element assesses whether 
there is a sidewalk that leads to the stop, and if there is a landing pad that connects to it.  
Additional information such as curb‐cuts, nearest crossing opportunity, crosswalks, potential 
barriers as well as other pedestrian accessibility features were also collected. 

Signage 

In assessing the information features at each of the bus stops, the surveyor assessed any 
problems with the bus stop signage, the location, the availability and visibility of 
route/schedule information, and the existence of an information case. 

Amenities 

For added comfort and convenience, many bus stops have a variety of amenities.  Such 
amenities include shelters, benches, and trash receptacles. These amenities and their existing 
condition were inventoried for each bus stop. 

INVENTORY OF BUS STOP FACILITIES 

As part of the inventory of bus stop facilities all of Santa Fe Trail’s stops and 28 North Central 
Regional Transit District (NCRTD) and New Mexico’s Department of Transportation’s Park 
and Ride (NMDOT) stops were inventoried and assessed. The field survey period of the 
assessment ran from November 1st to 7th of 2015. 
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The survey instruments used in the inventory 
and assessment included: 
 

 Trimble Juno 3B GPS Device, 

 6.5” Inclinometer, 

 24” Inclinometer, 

 Tape Measure, and 

 Safety Vest. 
 
The City of Santa Fe’s bus stop database and GIS shapefile indicated that there were 463 bus 
stop locations in and around the city limits. Upon completion of the inventory and 
assessment it was found that: 
 

 There are a total of 433 active bus stops (shown in Figure 1). 

 43 bus stops were not found. 

 13 new bus stops were found. 
 

Figure 1: Santa Fe Planning Area’s Active Bus Stop Locations 
 
   

Survey Equipment 
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BUS STOP SIGNAGE 

Santa Fe Trail’s bus stop signs are identical throughout the 
City. They include the Santa Fe Trails logo, a bus symbol with 
the words “bus stop,” an ADA accessible symbol, no parking 
symbol, and a telephone number for contacting the transit 
system. Of the 433 bus stops in Santa Fe, 388 (92%) have a bus 
stop sign. Of those signs, 374 are mounted on dedicated bus 
stop poles, nine are mounted on utility poles, three are 
mounted on light poles, one on a traffic sign pole, and one on 
a shelter. Of those signs mounted on dedicated bus stop poles, 
309 are installed directly into the ground with the remaining 
65 installed in concrete or other improved surfaces. Bus stop 
signage statistics are provided on the following page in Table 1. 
 
Under ADA guidelines, a bus stop sign that protrudes over 4 
inches from a sign pole must be at least 80 inches off the 
ground measured from the surface to the bottom of the sign. 
In Santa Fe, 342 of the bus stop signs meet this requirement whereas 46 do not. However, the 
Santa Fe Trail’s bus stop signs, and those for other regional providers, are designed to 
circumvent this requirement as the edges of the signs protrude approximately 3 ½ inches 
from the sign pole.  
 
 

During the assessment a number of bus stop signs were observed with damage ranging from 
graffiti to stickers to torn signs. Stickers were the most common form of sign damage and 
they were observed at approximately 10% of the bus stops with signage. Graffiti was also a 
widespread issue, it was noted at approximately 8% of the signed bus stops.  
 
Table 1: Bus Stop Signage Statistics 
 
Signage Information  Total  Percent Signage Information  Total  Percent

Total Bus Stops  433  100.0%  Sign Height       

Bus Stops with Signage  388  89.6%  80 inches and Above  342  88.1% 

Number of Signed Stops by Operator  Less than 80 Inches  46  11.9% 

NCRTD  18  4.2%  Sign Damage       

NMDOT  15  3.5%  No Damage  315  81.2% 

Santa Fe Trails  382  88.2%  Stickers  39  10.1% 

Sign Mount Type  Graffiti  30  7.7% 

Bus Stop Pole  374  96.4%  Missing Letters  4  1.0% 

Utility Pole  9  2.3%  Torn  2  0.5% 

Light Pole  3  0.8%  Loose  1  0.3% 

Other (Street Sign/Shelter)  2  0.5%  Other (Rust)  1  0.3% 

Santa Fe Trails Bus Stop Sign 
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INFORMATION CASES 

Thirty‐two percent or 139 of the bus stops have an information case. These cases provide 
route schedules and maps for riders waiting at the bus stop. The majority of cases are the 
“bullet” design, accounting for 92 of the system’s 137 cases. The only other design observed 
was the flat sided information panels; a total of 47 of these cases were documented. 
Additional information on information cases is provided in Table 2. 
 
According to ADA guidelines, in order for an individual in a wheelchair to access an 
information case there needs to be a clear ground area of 30 inches minimum by 48 inches 
minimum in front of the information being displayed. Sixty of the information cases included 
the minimum clear ground area while 39 did not meet the minimum space requirements or 
had some type of obstruction. Forty of the information cases were located at bus stops which 
did not have a paved surface. Of the 139 information cases, 13 were broken, 45 had graffiti 
present and eight were covered in stickers. 
 
Table 2: Information Case Statistics 
 

Information Case Information  Total  Percent 

Total Bus Stops  433  100.0% 

Stops with Information Cases  139  32.1% 

Information Case Type 

Bullet Design  92  66.2% 

Flat Single Sided Panel  42  30.2% 

Flat Double Sided Panel  5  3.6% 

Information Case Accessibility 

Accessible  60  43.2% 

Obstructed  39  28.1% 

Unpaved  40  28.8% 

Information Case Damage 

No Damage  72  51.8% 

Broken  13  9.4% 

Graffiti  45  32.4% 

Loose  1  0.7% 

Stickers  8  5.8% 

Information Provided 

Route Schedule  139  100.0% 

Route Map  139  100.0% 

System Map  137  98.6% 

RouteMatch ID  95  68.3% 

QR Code  58  41.7% 

Bullet Information Case 

Flat Panel Information Case
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BOARDING AND ALIGHT AREAS 

Boarding and alighting areas are included 
in the Department of Justice’s 2010 ADA 
Standards for Accessible Design which 
provide the guidelines for the accessible 
design of bus stop facilities under Section 
810 Transportation Facilities. The 
standards for boarding and alighting 
areas include a firm and stable surface, a 
minimum length and width for a clear 
unobstructed area, a minimum for the 
running and cross slope, and an 
accessible connection to a sidewalk, 
street, or pedestrian path. These 
requirements and results from Santa Fe 
are included in Figure 2.  
 
Figure 2: ADA Guidelines for Boarding and Alighting Areas 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In total, 35% of bus stops (154 out of 434) meet each of the federal ADA guidelines for 
boarding and alighting areas. Additional information for landing pads is provided in Table 3.  
   

Boarding and Alighting Areas  
Source: United States Access Board, Guidelines and Standards for Public 
Rights of Way 

How Santa Fe Stacks Up

60% (260 of 433) 
of Bus Stops Have an Accessible Pedestrian Connection 

Connection to Streets, Sidewalks, or Pedestrian Paths by an 

Accessible Route 

How Santa Fe Stacks Up

42% (183 of 433) 
of Bus Stops Meet the Minimum Slope Guideline 

Parallel to the Roadway the Slope Must be the Same as the 

Roadway and Perpendicular to the Roadway the Slope Shall Not 

Exceed 1:48 

How Santa Fe Stacks Up

55% (239 of 433) 
of Bus Stops Meet the Minimum Area Guideline

Unobstructed Landing Area That is a Minimum of 5 Feet Wide 

by 8 Feet Deep 

How Santa Fe Stacks Up

92% (397 of 433) 
of Bus Stops Have a Firm and Stable Surface

Boarding and Alighting Areas Must Have a Firm and Stable 

Surface 
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Table 3: Landing Pad Statistics 
 

Landing Pad Information  Total  Percent 
 

Total Bus Stops  433  100.0% 

Stops with Compliant Landing Pads  238  55.0% 

Landing Pad Size 

No Landing Pad or Sidewalk  36  8.3% 

Sidewalk Less than 8' Deep  106  24.5% 

Pad Less than 5' Wide x 8' Deep  28  6.5% 

Obstructed 5' Wide x 8' Deep Pad  25  5.8% 

Unobstructed 5' Wide x 8' Deep Pad  238  55.0% 

Landing Pad Slope 

Pad Running Slope Matches Street  291  100.0% 

Cross Slope is 0% to 2%  203  69.8% 

Cross Slope is 2.1% to 5%  82  28.2% 

Cross Slope is 5.1% to 8.7%  6  2.1% 

Landing Pad Surface Problems 

Cracks  1  0.3% 

Slope  5  1.7% 

Uneven Pavement  24  8.2% 

Vegetation  19  6.5% 

Other  4  1.4% 

None  238  81.8% 

Landing Pad Obstructions 

Bench  10  3.4% 

Landscaping  1  0.3% 

Trash Can  3  1.0% 

Uneven Pavement  2  0.7% 

Vegetation  10  3.4% 

Other  1  0.3% 

None  264  90.7% 

Landing Pad Connected to Sidewalk 

Yes  260  89.3% 

No  4  1.4% 

No Sidewalk  27  9.3% 

Landing Pad Connected to Curb 

Yes  278  95.5% 

No  2  0.7% 

No Curb  11  3.8% 

Compliant Landing Pad 

Landing Pad Obstructed by Bench 

Landing Pad without a Sidewalk 
Connection 
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BENCHES 

A total of 167 bus stops have a bench for waiting 
riders. There are a number of distinctly different 
types of benches throughout the system. As seen in 
Figure 3, benches range from metal to stone to wood 
and also have subtle variations in design. Of the 167 
bus stops with a bench, 90 of the stops (54%) only 
have a freestanding bench, 74 of the stops (44%) 
have a bench within a shelter, and three (2%) have 
both a freestanding bench and a shelter bench. 
 
A total of 15 benches (9%) also have panels for 
advertisements on their back rests. During the 
assessment approximately 23 benches were either 
damaged or vandalized. The lion’s share of damage came from graffiti; approximately 12% of 
benches had some type of writing or markings. Other types of damage ranged from broken 
pieces to unstable foundations to the presence of stickers. Table 4 provides detailed statistics 
on bus stop benches. 
 
Table 4: Bus Stop Bench Statistics 
 

Bench Information  Total  Percent 

Total Bus Stops  433  100.0% 

Bus Stops with Benches  167  38.6% 

Bench Installation 

Free Standing  90  53.9% 

Under Shelter  74  44.3% 

Free Standing & Under Shelter  3  1.8% 

Bench Advertisement 

Yes  15  9.0% 

No  152  91.0% 

Bench Damage 

None  144  86.2% 

Broken  2  1.2% 

Graffiti  19  11.4% 

Poor Installation  1  0.6% 

Stickers  1  0.6% 

   

Freestanding and Sheltered Benches 

Bench Advertisement 

Graffiti Damage 
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Figure 3: Bus Stop Bench Styles  
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BUS STOP SHELTERS 

Bus Stop Shelter Inventory 

A total of 80 shelters were cataloged during the field survey 
at 76 separate bus stop locations. Only 75 of the 80 shelters 
(94%) feature interior seating while all of the shelters have 
a brick or concrete foundation. Twelve of the 80 shelters 
(15%) have advertisement panels or displays. And a number 
of shelters were damaged or had been vandalized. Seven of 
the shelters (9%) were either missing a panel, had a broken 
panel or roof, or had excessive amounts of rust. Vandalism 
was noted at 25 shelters (31%) in the form of graffiti, spray 
paint, and stickers. Figure 4 maps each of the bus stops 
with a passenger shelter. The only bus stop with more than one shelter was the Santa Fe Place 
Mall Transfer Center which had a total of five shelters.  
 
Figure 4: Location of Bus Stop Shelters 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Santa Fe Trails Bus Shelter 
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Figure 5: Bus Stop Shelter Styles 
 

     
Style A (9 Shelters)  Style B (9 Shelters)  Style C (3 Shelters) 

     
Style D (1 Shelter)  Style E (Each Custom ‐ 6 Shelters)  Style F (10 Shelters) 

     
Style H1 (5 Shelters)  Style H2 (4 Shelters)  Style H3 (2 Shelters) 

     
Style I1 (19 Shelters)  Style I2 (8 Shelters)  Style I3 (4 Shelters) 
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Bus Stop Shelter Accessibility Requirements 

According to ADA guidelines each bus stop 
shelter must include the following: 
  

 Stable, firm, and slip resistant ground 
surface. 

 

 Any openings in the ground surface 
must not exceed ½ inches unless 
perpendicular to the dominant 
direction of travel. 

 

 Any abrupt vertical changes in level 
must not exceed ¼ inches in height. 

 

 A clear ground space within the shelter measuring 30 inches minimum by 48 inches 
minimum. 

 

 Connected by an accessible route to a boarding and alighting area. 
 
Five of the 80 shelters (6%) do not meet the accessibility guidelines. Two of those shelters 
were lacking an accessible path to the bus boarding and alighting area: 
 

 94094 – Cerrillos Rd. @ Second St. 

 96077 – S. Pacheco St. @ Opposite Post Office 
 

   
       Cerrillos Rd. @ Second St. 
        Shelter is Obstructing Potential Landing Pad and  
        There is no Sidewalk at the Bus Stop 

      S. Pacheco St. @ Opposite Post Office 
       Shelter is Obstructing Potential Landing Pad and  
       There is Not an Improved Path to the Sidewalk

 
 

Bus Stop Shelter Guidelines 
Source: United States Access Board, Guidelines and Standards for Public 
Rights of Way 
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Three of the shelters, all custom art shelters, did not have adequate interior space: 
 

 94035 – Airport Rd. @ Fields Ln. 

 94045 – Santa Fe Community College 

 94088 – Cerrillos Rd. @ Opposite Whole Foods 
 

Airport Rd. @ Fields Ln. 
Built in Bench Extends the Entire 
Length of the Shelter Preventing 
Adequate Interior Space 

Santa Fe Community College 
Built in Bench Extends the Entire 
Length of the Shelter Preventing 
Adequate Interior Space

Cerrillos Rd. @ Opposite Whole Foods
Roof of Shelter Does Not Extend Far 
Enough to Allow for an Adequate 
Interior Space 

Table 5 provides detailed information for the bus stop shelters.  
 
Table 5: Bus Stop Shelter Statistics 
 

Shelter Information  Total  Percent Shelter Information  Total  Percent

Total Bus Stops  433  100.0%  Shelter Foundation 

Unique Stops with Shelters  76  17.6%  Brick  4  5.0% 

Shelter Type  Concrete  76  95.0% 

Total Number of Shelters  80  100.0%  Shelter Advertisement 

Style A  9  11.3%  Yes  12  15.0% 

Style B  9  11.3%  No  68  85.0% 

Style C  3  3.8%  Shelter Damage 

Style D  1  1.3%  None  48  60.0% 

Style E  6  7.5%  Graffiti  21  26.3% 

Style F  10  12.5%  Panel Loose/Missing  3  3.8% 

Style H1  5  6.3%  Roof  1  1.3% 

Style H2  4  5.0%  Rust  3  3.8% 

Style H3  2  2.5%  Stickers  4  5.0% 

Style I1  19  23.8%  Shelter Accessible 

Style I2  8  10.0%  Yes  75  93.8% 

Style I3  4  5.0%  No  5  6.3% 
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OTHER STOP AMENITIES 

In addition to information cases, benches, and shelters, some bus stops also have other 
passenger amenities. The most common amenity in this category is trash receptacles. There 
are 80 bus stops with a trash receptacle accounting for approximately 19% of the stops in the 
system. Additional amenities include vendor publication boxes for newspapers and 
periodicals which are located at nine of the bus stops and bicycle racks at five of the bus stops. 
Table 6 provides a breakdown of the various bus stop amenities.  
 
Table 6: Other Amenities Statistics 
 

Other Amenities Information  Total  Percent 

Total Bus Stops  433  100.0% 

Trash 

Yes  80  18.5% 

No  353  81.5% 

Trash Installation       

On Bus Stop Pole  1  1.3% 

Free Standing  2  2.5% 

Attached to Ground  77  96.3% 

Miscellaneous       

Vendor Publication Boxes  9  2.1% 

Bicycle Racks  5  1.2% 

 

   
Typical Newer Trash Receptacle  Typical Older Trash Receptacle 
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BUS STOP IMPROVEMENTS 

The following provides a summary of recommendations to improve safety and accessibility at 
bus stop locations in Santa Fe. Specific recommendations for each of the 433 bus stop facilities 
are provided in a two volume set labeled Bus Stop Profiles. Of the bus stops surveyed and 
assessed, approximately 81% of the stops have some type of improvement recommendation. 
The locations of bus stops with recommended improvements are mapped in Figure 6. 
 
Figure 6: Bus Stop Locations Needing Improvements 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sheridan Avenue Transit Center 

While the Sheridan Avenue Transit Center was surveyed as part of the assessment, specific 
improvement recommendations were not developed. 
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The transit center is located on the northwest side of 
Sheridan Ave. between W. Marcy St. and W. Palace 
Ave. It serves Santa Fe Trails, NCRTD, and New Mexico 
DOT’s Park‐n‐Ride with up to seven buses at the transit 
center at one time. Sidewalks are only on the northwest 
side of Sheridan Ave. adjacent to the back of a 
commercial building. The sidewalk is approximately 
seven feet wide and is currently used for the loading 
and unloading of passengers as well as routine 
pedestrian travel. A few awnings are attached to the 
side of the commercial building to provide shade for 
the benches located underneath. 
 
Santa Fe Trails is nearing the completion of a design for improvements to the Sheridan 
Avenue Transit Center and has received federal funding for construction of the identified 
improvements. Construction is currently scheduled to be completed by the summer of 2017. 

Improvement Categories 

The recommended bus stop improvements address four primary categories. Figure 7 outlines 
the four categories. A summary list of the recommended categorical improvement by stop is 
provided in Appendix B. 
 
Figure 7: Improvement Categories 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Sheridan Ave. Transit Center 

• ADA compliant landing pad

• Connect to unobstructed pathway or sidewalk

• Connect stop to nearest intersection
Accessibility/Connectivity

• Repair or replace damaged shelters

• Repair or replace damaged benches

Passenger
Amenities

• Repair or replace damaged bus stop sign

• Repair or replace damaged  bus stop pole

• Install bus stop pole and sign
Pole and Sign

• Unobstructed access to information

• Repair or replace information case/panelCustomer Information
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Accessibility Improvements 

Figure 8 provides a map of the bus stop locations in need of accessibility improvements. As 
can be seen from the photos below, these improvements consist of the addition of accessible 
sidewalks, compliant landing pads, and the removal of access obstructions. 
 
Figure 8: Locations Needing Accessibility Improvements 
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Amenity Improvements 

Figure 9 provides a map of the bus stop locations in need of amenity improvements. As can be 
seen from the photos below, these improvements consist of the repair of existing benches and 
shelters.  
 
Figure 9: Locations Needing Amenity Improvements 
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Pole and Sign Improvements 

Figure 10 provides a map of the bus stop locations in need of pole and sign improvements. As 
can be seen from the photos below, these improvements consist of adding bus stop signs to 
all bus stops, repairing bent and loose poles, and removing graffiti and stickers from bus stop 
signs.  
 
Figure 10: Locations Needing Pole and Sign Improvements 
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Customer Information Improvements 

Figure 11 provides a map of the bus stop locations in need of customer information 
improvements. As can be seen from the photos below, these improvements consist of 
repairing broken information cases and providing accessible pathways and areas for viewing 
route and schedule information.  
 
Figure 11: Locations Needing Customer Information Improvements 
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The category with the majority (44%) of improvements is accessibility, following by pole and 
sign (27%). The category with the least amount of needed improvements is passenger 
amenities (9%). Figure 12 provides a breakdown of the four categories of improvements. 
 
Figure 12: Improvement Category Breakdown 

 

Improvement Costs 

The following provides an estimate to improve all bus stops to be safer, more accessible, and 
ADA compliant. Costs of improvements are based on average unit costs provided by the City 
of Santa Fe. These costs do not include other potential factors that may impact overall costs 
such as permitting, drawings, engineering, traffic mitigation, and site preparation. Therefore, 
these are conservative estimates and are only intended for planning purposes.  
 
Approximately 81% of the bus stops in Santa Fe are in need of some level of improvement. 
The total estimated costs for these improvements are between $500,000 and $600,000. The 
breakdown of the estimated cost of improvements based on the four improvement categories 
is provided in Figure 13. Appendix C provides the estimated cost for improvements by stop. 
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Figure 13: Improvement Category Cost Breakdown 
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BUS STOP PRIORITIZATION 

The following describes the methodology used to prioritize bus stop locations for 
improvements. The measure of connectivity identifies any accessibility or connectivity issues 
and provides factors for developing a prioritization strategy; including ridership, proximity to 
areas of critical concern, walk score, and transit dependence index (TDI). These six factors 
were weighted as shown in Table 7 to create a prioritization measure. 
 
The scoring allows for a range of 4 to 40 with a perfect score of 4 and a worst‐case score of 40. 
Once the analysis was conducted the best bus stop score was 4 while the worst was 38.  
 
The following six pages contain brief descriptions of each element with associated breakout 
maps which showcase the results from each prioritization element. The maps are followed by 
an overview summary and final results map. 

Table 7: Connectivity Measure Scoring Levels 

 
 

Element  Scoring 

ADA Accessibility 
Accessible = 0 
Not Accessible = 10 

Sidewalk Connectivity  
Good = 0 
Fair = 6 
Poor = 10 

Ridership 

0 – 8 Daily Passengers = 1 
9 – 26 Daily Passengers = 2 
27 – 60 Daily Passengers = 3 
61 – 118 Daily Passengers = 4 
119+ Daily Passengers = 5 

Area of Critical Concern 
No = 1 
Yes = 5 

WalkScore 

0 – 20 = 1 
21 – 40 = 2 
41 – 60 = 3 
61 – 80 = 4 
81 – 100 = 5 

Transit Dependence Index 

Low = 1 
Elevated = 2 
Moderate = 3 
High = 4 
Very High = 5 
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ADA Accessibility 

ADA Accessibility was determined by relating stops that had a compliant landing pad that is 
connected to a pathway or sidewalk. In addition, passenger shelters and customer 
information such as route and schedule information must not be obstructed and be accessible 
for persons in a wheelchair.  A total of 199 of the bus stops (46%) meet these criteria. Stops 
with no ADA landing pad and/or sidewalk connection create an unsafe and inaccessible bus 
stop for ambulatory riders and riders with mobility devices. Figure 14 illustrate the location of 
accessible and non‐accessible bus stops. 
 
Figure 14: ADA Accessibility by Stop Location 
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Sidewalk Connectivity 

The results from the sidewalk connectivity analysis are shown in Figure 15. This measure 
identified if there were any connectivity issues between the bus stops and surrounding major 
trip generators. This was completed through a cursory visual observation during the bus stop 
assessments. To ensure consistency the following designations were developed prior to the 
assessment: 
 

 Good: sidewalks are present along the on‐street and cross‐street where there are trip 
generators and/or paired bus stops. 

 

 Fair: sidewalks are present along the on‐street where there are trip generators and/or 
paired bus stops but not along the cross‐street where there are trip generators and/or 
bus stops. 

 

 Poor: no sidewalk is present at the bus stop location or on the other side of the street 
where there is a paired stop or trip generator. 

 
Figure 15: Sidewalk Connectivity around Stop Locations 
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Average Ridership 

Average ridership was determined through a single year of sample ride checks that had been 
performed by Santa Fe Trails for the purposes for NTD reporting. The level of activity is one 
of the single most important factors when prioritizing for stops for improvements particularly 
with constrained funding. Targeting locations where there is a high level of ridership activity 
ensures that improvements will have a greater positive impact on the number of riders. Figure 
16 showcases the average daily ridership throughout the system. 
 
Figure 16: Average Daily Ridership by Stop Location 
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Areas of Critical Concern 

There are ten areas of critical concern in Santa Fe as identified in the 2015 Metropolitan 
Pedestrian Master Plan. These ten areas of critical concern were identified by the SFMPO 
through an analysis of existing conditions, input from the city’s Pedestrian Working Group 
and the general public. The areas of critical concern are areas with the highest concentration 
of high pedestrian demand potential and low walkability1. There are 79 stops that are 
currently within an area of critical concern. 
 
Figure 17: Stop Locations Within Areas of Critical Concern 
 
 
   

                                                            
1 SFMPO Pedestrian Master Plan, 2015 
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•Walker's Paradise

•Daily errands do not require a car.81 ‐ 100
•Very Walkable

•Most errands can be accomplished on foot.61 ‐ 80
•Somewhat Walkable

•Some errands can be accomplished on foot.41 ‐ 70
•Car‐Dependent

•Most errands require a car.21 ‐ 40
•Car‐Dependent

•Almost all errands require a car.0 ‐ 20
Walk Score Breakdown 

Walk Score 

Each bus stop was assigned a walk 
score based on the website 
www.walkscore.com. The walk score 
measures the walkability of any 
address or location. Points are 
awarded based on the distance to 
amenities in each category. The 
score also measures pedestrian 
friendliness by analyzing population 
density and road metrics such as 
block length and intersection 
density2. Figure 18 provides the 
results of the WalkScore analysis. 
 
Figure 18: WalkScore by Stop Location 
 
   

                                                            
2 www.walksocre.com 
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Transit Dependence Index 

A transit dependence index (TDI) was developed to identify high concentrations of 
population segments that are likely to use transit. The population segments that are included 
in the TDI are the elderly, youth, low income, disabled, and autoless households. This factor 
combined with ridership will help to identify areas where improvements would have the 
greatest impact on improving access to transit. 
 
Figure 19: Transit Dependence Index by Stop Location 
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Overall Results 

As seen in the graph below, the final results were varied with an average score of 17.67. The 
graph shows the delineation, around scores 24 and 25, where the bus stops with poor access 
and connectivity begin; the minimum score for a non‐accessible and poor connectivity stop is 
24. Figure 20 provides a scoring breakdown for the top bus stops and Figure 21 provides a map 
of the overall results; for this formula, a cut‐off of 30 was used to determine the top tier of bus 
stops in need of improvements.  
 
Figure 20: Bus Stop Prioritization Scoring Trend 
 

 
 
Table 8 provides a listing of the top 26 bus stops which received a prioritization score of 30 or 
higher. As seen from the table, the Cerrillos Road corridor between St. Michaels Drive and the 
Santa Fe Indian School is perhaps the area with the greatest need for future improvements. 
Other areas with high priority bus stops include: 
 

 Southern and northern ends of Agua Fria. 

 Camino Entrada. 

 Canyon Road. 

 E. Alameda Street. 

 San Felipe Road between Agua Fria and Airport Road. 
 
The estimated cost of improving each of the 26 high priority bus stops is approximately 
$93,000. The majority of that cost would be for laying new sidewalks or moving large costly 
obstructions. However, some of the high priority stops could be pulled into ADA compliance 
for less than $1,000. Take for example the bus stop at Airport Road and Fields Lane only 
requires the removal of a portion of the shelter’s bench which is estimated to cost $150. 
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Table 8: High Priority Bus Stops for Future Improvements 
 

 

 
 

 

Bus Stop 

ID
Bus Stop Location

ADA 

Compliance

Sidewalk 

Connectivity
Ridership

Critical 

Area
WalkScore

TDI 

Score

Overall 

Score

Estimated 

Improvement 

Cost

8049 CERRILLOS RD @ LLANO ST $1,260

94093 CERRILLOS RD @ SANTA FE INDIAN SCHOOL $2,320

94240 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ GALISTEO ST $864

8024 CERRILLOS RD @ SECOND ST $4,100

94094 CERRILLOS RD @ SECOND ST $4,114

94032 SAN FELIPE RD @ CHARLEY BENTLEY RD $4,128

10005 SAN FELIPE RD @ SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE $8,825

94008 AGUA FRIA RD @ ALICIA ST $4,054

94095 CERRILLOS RD @ SAN JOSE AVE $650

94035 AIRPORT RD @ FIELDS LN $150

8092 CANYON RD @ E DE VARGAS ST $4,000

8096 CANYON RD @ SILVER SUN GALLERY $160

94060 AGUA FRIA RD @ JEMEZ RD $3,600

94029 AGUA FRIA RD @ JEMEZ RD $4,271

94006 AGUA FRIA RD @ SAINT FRANCIS RD $1,500

6014 CAMINO ENTRADA @ CAMINO ENTRADA $4,604

3028 CAMINO ENTRADA @ CAMINO ENTRADA $8,104

2007 CAMINO ORTIZ @ UPS $4,343

8062 E ALAMEDA ST @ 833 $4,895

2027 E ALAMEDA ST @ 833 $500

8056 E ALAMEDA ST @ E PALACE AVE $254

8073 PASEO DEL SOL @ BONITO ALLEY $4,623

2004 SABINO ST @ OFFICE DEPOT $4,175

2003 SABINO ST @ OFFICE DEPOT $4,100

94057 SAN FELIPE RD @ CHARLEY BENTLEY DR $8,123

10006 SAN FELIPE RD @ SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE $5,140

No Priority  ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐  High Priority
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Santa Fe Bus Stop Inventory 1 

 

ANNOTATED DATA DICTIONARY 
 
 
Longitude ‐ Double ‐ Assigned by DB administrator  
 
Latitude ‐ Double ‐ Assigned by DB Administrator 
 
StopID 
 
A unique value that is assigned to each bus stop. This value is provided by Santa Fe Transit. 
 
OnStreet 
 
OnStreet should be in all caps and is the name of the street the bus is stopped on when serving 
the stop. 
 
Cross Street 
 
Cross  Street  should be  in  all  caps  and  is  the  closest  cross  street.    It may,  on occasion,  be  an 
address, business name or a descriptor, such as “EAST END OF RAIL OVERPASS" or “WALMART”. 
 
Heading 
   
Heading  is  the  direction  a  bus  would  be  facing  when  stopped  at  the  bus  stop  (360=North, 
90=East, 180=South, 270=West). Expressed in decimal degrees.  Range: 0‐360. 
 
Placement 
 
Identify the location of the bus stop relative to the intersection.   
 

Valid designations are:  
   
1.  NS ‐ Nearside 
2.  FS ‐ Farside 
3.  MB ‐ Mid‐block 
4.  AF ‐ Across From 
5.  AT – At Location 
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Status 
 
Describe the current status of the bus stop. 
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 Active 

 Inactive 

 Under construction 

 Restricted Access 

 Not Found 

 New 
 
Adjacent Land Use 
 
Identify the types of land use that is adjacent to the bus stop. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Residential – Single Family 

 Residential – Multi Family 

 Commercial – Retail 

 Commercial – Office 

 Industrial 

 Vertical Mixed Use 

 Park – Open Space 

 Vacant Lot 

 Education – School 

 Education – College 

 Medical 

 Cultural 

 Recreation Center 

 Place of Religion 

 Government Office 

 Human Service 

 Transit Center

 
Speed Limit 
 
Identify the posted speed limit for the roadway adjacent to the bus stop. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 10 mph 

 25 mph 

 30 mph 

 35 mph 

 40 mph 

 45 mph 

 50 mph 

 55 mph 

 60 mph 

 65 mph 

 Not Applicable
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Travel Lanes 
 
Identify the number of travel lanes along the roadway adjacent to the bus stop. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 Not Applicable

 
Median 
 
Identify if there is a raised median or pedestrian refuge island across the on‐street. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 
Bus Stop Poles 
 
Identify the number of bus stop poles at the stop location. Do not  include utility poles, traffic 
sign poles, traffic light poles, etc. 
  

Valid designations: 
 

 0 

 1 

 2 

 3 
 
Pole Installation 
   
Identify how the bus stop pole is installed. 

   
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Earth 

 Concrete 

 Brick 

 Stone 

 Asphalt 

 Out of Ground
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Pole Damage 
 
Identify if there is any physical damage to the bus stop pole. 
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 None 

 Rust 

 Bent 

 Severed 

 Graffiti 

 Loose 

 Leaning 

 Other
 

Pole Comments 
 
Freeform notes field to capture any miscellaneous comments about the poles. 
 
Bus Stop Sign 
 
Identify the number of a head signs at the stop. 

 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 0 

 1 

 2 

 3 
 
Sign Installation 
 
Identify how the bus stop sign is installed at the bus stop. 
 
  Valid designations are:  
 

 Bus Stop pole 

 Traffic sign pole 

 Utility pole 

 Light pole 

 Shelter 

 Building 

 Traffic light pole 

 Other
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Sign Height 
 
Identify  if  the distance  from  the bottom of  the  sign  to  the  ground  is  greater  or  less  than 80 
inches. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Less than 80” 

 80” or greater 
 

Route Information 
 
Document the route information that is posted on the bus stop sign. Separate route numbers 
with a  comma.  Leave blank  if  there  is not  route  information on  the bus  stop  sign.  Free  form 
text. 

 
Phone Number on Sign 
 
Identify if there is a phone number on the bus stop sign. 
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 
RouteMatch ID 
 
Identify if there is a RouteMatch ID on the bus stop sign. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 
QR Code 
 
Identify if there is a QR Code on the bus stop sign. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
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Sign Damage Type1, Sign Damage Type2 
 
Identify if there is physical damage to the bus stop sign.  
 

Valid designations are:        
 

 None 

 Loose 

 Graffiti 

 Stickers 

 Torn 

 Missing Letters 

 Other
 
Sign Comments 
 
Freeform notes field to capture any miscellaneous comments about the signs. 
 
Information Case 
 
Identify the type of information case at the bus stop. 
 

Valid designations are:  
 

 None 

 Bullet 

 Rectangular 4 sided 

 Flat double sided 

 Flat single sided

 
Information Case Accessible 
 
Identify  if  the  information case  is accessible meaning  there  is a paved unobstructed 36” area 
around the information case. 
 
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Accessible 

 Obstructed 

 Unpaved 
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Information Case Damage 
 
Identify if there is any physical damage to the information case. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 None 

 Loose 

 Graffiti 

 Stickers 

 Broken 
 
Digital Display 
 
Identify if there is a digital display at the bus stop. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 
Route Schedule 
 
Identify if there is a schedule of the route available at the bus stop. 
 
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Yes 

 No 
 
Route Map 
 
Identify if there is a map of the route available at the bus stop.  

 
Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
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System Map 
 
Identify if there is a map of the system map available at the bus stop.   
 
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Yes 

 No 
 

Shelter Count 
 
Identify the number of shelters at bus stop.  
 

Choice variable is 0‐5.  
 
Type of Shelter(s) 
 
Identify the type of shelter(s) are at the bus stop. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Type A 

 Type B 

 Type C 

 Type D 

 Type E 

 Type F 

 Type H1 

 Type H2 

 Type H3 

 Type H4 

 Custom

 
Shelter Foundation  
 
Identify the type of surface the shelter is mounted on.    
 
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Concrete 

 Brick 

 Dirt 

 Stone 

 Grass 

 Other
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Shelter Advertisement 
 
Identify if there is advertisement on the shelter. 
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
  
Shelter Damage 
 
Identify any physical damage to the shelter. 

 
Valid designations are: 
 

 None 

 Loose 

 Panel 

 Graffiti 

 Rust 

 Roof 

 Light 

 Stickers 

 Other

   
Shelter Access 
 
Identify if there is unobstructed access to the entrance of the shelter. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 
Shelter Entrance 
       
Is there at an opening at the front of the shelter that is at least 36” wide and obstructed? 

 
Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
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Shelter Interior    
 
Identify if there is an unobstructed space completely under the shelter that is at least 30” wide 
by 48” deep. 

 
Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 
Shelter Comments 
 
Freeform text field to capture any miscellaneous information about shelters. 
 
Bench 
 
Identify the number of benches at the bus stop. 
 

Choice variable is 0‐10. 
 
Bench Location 
 
Identify the location of the bench(es).  
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 Shelter 

 Freestanding 

 Shelter and Freestanding 
 

Bench Advertisement 
 
Identify if there is any advertisement on the bench. 
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
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Bench Damage 
 
Identify any physical damage to the bench. 
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 None 

 Broken Pieces 

 Graffiti 

 Poor Installation 

 Other

 
Bench Comments 
 
Freeform text field to capture any miscellaneous information about the benches. 
 
Sidewalk Width 
 
Document  the width  of  the  sidewalk  in  inches.  If  no  sidewalk  is  present  enter  “None”.  Free 
from text field. 

 
Sidewalk Landscape Buffer 
 
Identify if there is a presence of landscaping/grassy area between the sidewalk and the curb. 

 
Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 
Sidewalk Obstruction 
 
Identify  if  there  is  an  object  along  the  sidewalk  between  the  bus  stop  and  the  nearest 
intersection that reduces the sidewalk width to less than 36”. 

 
Valid designations are: 
 

 None 

 Vendor Publication Box 

 Utility Pole 

 Shelter 

 Bench 

 Trash Can 

 Landscaping 

 Fence 

 Wall 

 Mailbox 

 Street Sign Pole 

 Bus Stop Pole 

 Other
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Sidewalk Surface Problem 
 
Identify  if  there  is  an  impediment  that  could make  travel  along  the  sidewalk  difficult  and/or 
unsafe. 

 
Valid designations are: 
 

 None 

 Major cracks 

 Uneven pavement 

 Vegetation 

 Slope 

 Sink hole 

 Other

 
Sidewalk Connectivity 
 
Identify if there are connectivity issues to major trip generators from the bus stop based on the 
presence of sidewalks along the onstreet and cross street. This is a cursory visual observation. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Good – Sidewalks are present along the onstreet and cross street where there are 
trip generators and/or bus stops. 

 Fair  –  Sidewalks  are  present  along  the  onstreet  where  there  are  trip  generators 
and/or  bus  stops  but  not  along  the  cross  street  where  there  are  trip  generators 
and/or bus stops. 

 Poor – No sidewalk  is present at  the bus stop  location or on  the other side of  the 
street where there is a paired stop or trip generators. 

 
Landing Pad 
 
Identify if there is a presence of a 5’x8’ non‐dirt paved ADA landing pad at the bus stop.  
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 None 

 Yes, unobstructed 

 Yes, obstructed 

 No, <5’x8’ 

 No, Sidewalk 
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Landing Pad Material 
 
Identify the surface material of the landing pad. 
  
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Concrete 

 Asphalt 

 Brick Pavers 

 Other 
 
Landing Pad Surface Problem 
 
Identify if the landing pad have problems that could impede its use by pedestrians or persons 
with a mobility device. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 None 

 Major cracks 

 Uneven pavement 

 Vegetation 

 Slope 

 Catch basin 

 Other 
 
Landing Pad Obstruction 
 
Identify if there is a potential obstruction on the landing pad area that would make it less than 
5’x8’. 

 
Valid designations are: 
 

 None 

 Vendor Box 

 Trash Can 

 Shelter 

 Utility Pole 

 Bus Stop Pole 

 Traffic Sign Pole 

 USPS Mailbox 

 Fence 

 Wall 

 Other

 
 
 
 



 Annotated Data Dictionary 

 
Santa Fe Bus Stop Inventory 14 

Landing Pad Connect to Sidewalk 
 
Identify if the landing pad is connected by a sidewalk. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 

 Not Applicable (there’s a pad but no sidewalk) 
 

Landing Pad Connect To Curb 
 
Identify if the landing pad connects to the on‐street curb. 
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 

 Not Applicable (no curb) 
 
Landing Pad Comments 
 
Freeform comments field to capture any miscellaneous information about the landing pad. 
 
Curb Ramp Type 
 
Identify the type of curb ramp that is closest to the bus stop. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 None 

 Perpendicular 

 Diagonal 

 Parallel 
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  Perpendicular  Diagonal

Parallel
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Detectable Warning 
 
Identify if there is a detectable warning surface on the curb ramp closest to the bus stop. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 
Curb Ramps 
 
The following four fields are designed to determine if there are connecting curb ramp pairs at 
the stop in the location specified – On‐street/Nearside, On‐street/Farside, At‐street/At Stop, or 
At Street/Opposite Side. 
 
Curb Ramp Connection OSNS 
 
Curb ramp connection at the on‐street nearside intersection crossing location. 
 
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Yes 

 No 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bus Stop 

Curb Ramp Connection Crossing 
the On‐street Nearside. 
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Curb Ramp Connection OSFS 
 
Curb ramp connection at the on‐street farside intersection crossing location. 
  
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Yes 

 No 

 N/A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Curb Ramp Connection CSAS 
 
Curb  ramp connection  for  the  cross‐street on  the  side of  the onstreet where  the bus  stop  is 
located. 
 
  Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 

 N/A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bus Stop

Curb Ramp Connection Crossing 
the On‐street Farside. 

Bus Stop 

Curb Ramp Connection Crossing 
the At‐street on the Same Side 
as the Stop. 
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Curb Ramp Connection CSOP 
 
Curb ramp connection for the cross‐street on the opposite side of the onstreet where the bus 
stop is located. 
 
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Yes 

 No 

 N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Crosswalks 
 
The following four fields are designed to determine if there are marked crosswalks at the stop 
in  the  location  specified  –  On‐street/Nearside,  On‐street/Farside,  At‐street/At  Stop,  or  At 
Street/Opposite Side. 
 
Crosswalk OSNS 
   
Marked  crosswalk  along  the  on‐street  (the  street  the  bus  is  traveling  on)  nearside  of  the 
intersection or stop (if it is a mid‐block stop). 
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bus Stop
Curb Ramp Connection Crossing 
the At‐street on the Opposite 
Side of the Stop. 

Bus Stop

Crosswalk Connection Crossing 
the On‐street Nearside of the 
Intersection. 
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Crosswalk OSFS 
 
Crosswalk that cross the on‐street (the street the bus is traveling on) farside of the intersection. 
 
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Yes 

 No 

 N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Crosswalk CSAS 
 
Crosswalk that cross the cross‐street on the same side of the street as the bus stop location. 
 
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Yes 

 No 

 N/A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bus Stop 

Crosswalk Connection Crossing 
the On‐street Farside of the 
Intersection. 

Bus Stop

Crosswalk Connection Crossing 
the At‐street on the Same Side 
of the Stop. 
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Crosswalk CSOP 
 
Crosswalk  that  cross  the  cross‐street  on  the opposite  side of  the  intersection where  the bus 
stop is located. 

 
Valid designations are:     
 

 Yes 

 No 

 N/A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Traffic Control Device OS 
 
Identify if there is a traffic control device for the on‐street at the intersection nearest the bus 
stop. 
  
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Traffic Light 

 Stop Sign 

 None 
 
Traffic Control Device CS 
 
Identify if there is a traffic control device for the cross‐street at the intersection nearest the bus 
stop. 
  
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Traffic Light 

 Stop Sign 

 None 

 N/A 

Bus Stop

Crosswalk Connection Crossing 
At‐street Opposite Side of the 
Stop. 



 Annotated Data Dictionary 

 
Santa Fe Bus Stop Inventory 20 

 
Pedestrian Control OS 
 
Identify if there is a pedestrian crossing signal to cross the on‐street. 
 
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Yes 

 No 
  
Pedestrian Control CS 
 
Identify if there is a pedestrian control signal to cross the cross‐street. 

 
Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 

 N/A 
 
 
Curbside Parking 
 
Identify if the curb adjacent to the bus stop is painted in a color. 
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 

 N/A 
 
Trash Can 
 
Identify if there is a trash receptacle at the bus stop.   
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
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Trash Can Installation 
 
Identify how the trash receptacle is installed at the bus stop. 
 

Valid designations are: 
 

 Freestanding 

 Attached to Shelter 

 Attached to Ground 

 Attached to Bus Pole 

 Other 
 
Trash Comments 
 
Freeform notes field to capture miscellaneous information about trash‐related issues. 
 
Vendor Publication Box 
 
Identify the number of vendor publication boxes at the bus stop. 

 
Valid designations are: 0‐10 

 
Vendor Publication Box Obstruction 

 
Identify if the vender publication box(es) pose an obstruction at the stop. (Can be obstructing 
sidewalk, pedestrian pad, information case, shelter access, etc.) 

 
Valid designations are: 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 

Vendor Publication Box Install 
 
Identify how the vendor publication box(es) are secured at the bus stop? 

 
Valid designations are: 

 

 Freestanding 

 Chained to Shelter 

 Chained to Bus Pole 

 Chained to Trash Can 

 Chained to Tree 

 Bolted to Ground 

 Other
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Bike Racks 
 
Identify if there are bike racks at the bus stop. 
 
  Valid designations are: 

 

 Yes 

 No 
 
 

 



 

 

APPENDIX B 

TYPE OF IMPROVEMENTS BY 

STOP 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BUS

STOP

ID BUS STOP LOCATION HEADING PLACEMENT ACCESSIBILITY

PASSENGER 

AMENITIES

CUSTOMER 

INFORMATION

SIGN AND 

POLE

ESTIMATED 

COSTS

10001 599 RAILRUNNER STATION @ BAY 1 245 AT ‐$            

8085 599 RAILRUNNER STATION @ BAY 2 245 AT ‐$            

8086 599 RAILRUNNER STATION @ BAY 3 245 AT 150$           

8087 599 RAILRUNNER STATION @ BAY 4 245 AT 150$           

99901 A VAN NU PO @ AVENIDA DEL SUR 120 FS 4,114$        

99902 A VAN NU PO @ AVENIDA DEL SUR 290 NS 4,000$        

9004 A VAN NU PO @ ENTRANCE TO INST OF AMER INDIAN ARTS 90 MB 4,303$        

9011 A VAN NU PO @ INSTITUTE OF AMERICAN INDIAN ARTS 270 MB 4,339$        

99903 A VAN NU PO @ THE ACADEMY FOR TECH AND THE CLASSICS 90 MB 4,200$        

94072 AGUA FRIA RD @ ALAMO RD 50 NS 1,025$        

94015 AGUA FRIA RD @ ALAMO RD 240 NS ‐$            

94008 AGUA FRIA RD @ ALICIA ST 245 FS 4,054$        

94079 AGUA FRIA RD @ ALICIA ST 55 NS 542$           

94067 AGUA FRIA RD @ AQUA FRIA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 50 MB 150$           

94021 AGUA FRIA RD @ AQUA FRIA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 240 MB 25$              

94013 AGUA FRIA RD @ ARROYO DE LAS CRUCES RD 240 FS 1,525$        

94010 AGUA FRIA RD @ AVENIDA CRISTOBAL COLON 240 NS ‐$            

94077 AGUA FRIA RD @ AVENIDA CRISTOBAL COLON 60 NS ‐$            

94017 AGUA FRIA RD @ BOYLAN LN 230 NS ‐$            

8072 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAJA DEL ORO GRANT RD 260 NS 500$           

94078 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAMINO ALIRE 55 NS 1,750$        

94009 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAMINO ALIRE 240 NS 529$           

96033 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAMINO DE CHELLY 60 FS 150$           

8050 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAMINO DE CHELLY 240 NS 25$              

94028 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAMINO DE HERMANOS 250 FS 7,441$        

97012 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAMINO POLVOSO 260 NS 500$           

94066 AGUA FRIA RD @ CASE RD 80 FS ‐$            

94004 AGUA FRIA RD @ CLOSSON ST 250 NS 525$           

94083 AGUA FRIA RD @ CLOSSON ST 70 FS 525$           

96005 AGUA FRIA RD @ COUNTY ROAD 68A 250 NS ‐$            

96001 AGUA FRIA RD @ DE FOURI 270 FS ‐$            

94060 AGUA FRIA RD @ JEMEZ RD 50 FS 3,600$        

94029 AGUA FRIA RD @ JEMEZ RD 230 NS 4,271$        

94065 AGUA FRIA RD @ LOS ROMEROS 80 NS ‐$            

94016 AGUA FRIA RD @ MAEZ RD 230 NS 225$           

94071 AGUA FRIA RD @ MAEZ RD 50 NS 625$           

94059 AGUA FRIA RD @ MORNING DR 50 NS 6,041$        

94030 AGUA FRIA RD @ MORNING DR 230 OPP 5,509$        

94014 AGUA FRIA RD @ OSAGE AVE 240 NS 150$           

94074 AGUA FRIA RD @ RAFAEL ST 70 NS ‐$            

94084 AGUA FRIA RD @ S GUADALUPE ST 80 NS 2,900$        

94081 AGUA FRIA RD @ SAINT FRANCIS RD 70 NS 2,900$        

94006 AGUA FRIA RD @ SAINT FRANCIS RD 250 NS 1,500$        

94018 AGUA FRIA RD @ SILER PARK LN 230 NS ‐$            

94069 AGUA FRIA RD @ SILER PARK LN 50 FS ‐$            

94068 AGUA FRIA RD @ SILER RD 50 FS 310$           

96004 AGUA FRIA RD @ SILER RD 230 NS 410$           

97010 AGUA FRIA RD @ TRAILER PARK 80 MB 285$           

94075 AGUA FRIA RD @ VELARDE ST 70 NS 1,025$        

94007 AGUA FRIA ST @ CORTEZ PL 250 NS 25$              

94031 AGUA FRIA ST @ COTTONWOOD DR 230 NS 150$           

94058 AGUA FRIA ST @ COTTONWOOD DR 50 NS 3,594$        

94070 AGUA FRIA ST @ HARRISON RD 50 FS 385$           

94005 AGUA FRIA ST @ IRVINE ST 250 NS ‐$            

94082 AGUA FRIA ST @ IRVINE ST 70 FS 25$              

94080 AGUA FRIA ST @ KATHRYN AVE 55 NS 160$           

94076 AGUA FRIA ST @ LARROGOITE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 60 MB 760$           

94061 AGUA FRIA ST @ LAURENS LN 70 NS 2,180$        

94027 AGUA FRIA ST @ LONE STAR TRAILER PARK 260 MB 12,861$      

94062 AGUA FRIA ST @ LONE STAR TRAILER PARK 80 MB 10,633$      

94063 AGUA FRIA ST @ LOPEZ LN 80 FS ‐$            

2064 AGUA FRIA ST @ WILLY ST 50 NS 2,707$        

99913 AGUA FRIA ST @ WILLY ST 240 NS 4,439$        

94037 AIRPORT RD @ CALLE PO AE PI 80 FS 500$           

94052 AIRPORT RD @ CALLE PO AE PI 260 FS 660$           
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99906 AIRPORT RD @ CAMINO JULIANA 80 FS 1,000$        

94056 AIRPORT RD @ CAMINO TIERRA REAL 260 NS 160$           

94033 AIRPORT RD @ CAMINO TIERRA REAL 80 FS ‐$            

97054 AIRPORT RD @ COUNTRY CLUB APTS 250 MB 500$           

96015 AIRPORT RD @ COUNTRY CLUB RD 80 FS 1,500$        

94035 AIRPORT RD @ FIELDS LN 80 FS 150$           

8074 AIRPORT RD @ GEO LN 260 OPP 500$           

94036 AIRPORT RD @ JEMEZ RD 80 FS ‐$            

94053 AIRPORT RD @ JEMEZ RD 260 FS 410$           

94050 AIRPORT RD @ LOPEZ LN 260 FS 500$           

8075 AIRPORT RD @ PASEO DEL SOL 260 FS ‐$            

8082 AIRPORT RD @ PASEO DEL SOL 80 NS ‐$            

97009 AIRPORT RD @ SAN FELIPE RD 260 NS ‐$            

96027 AIRPORT RD @ SOUTH MEADOWS RD 80 NS 310$           

97013 AIRPORT RD @ YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER 80 NS 500$           

97008 AIRPORT RD @ YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER 260 NS ‐$            

94038 AIRPORT RD @ ZEPOL RD 80 NS 310$           

94051 AIRPORT RD @ ZEPOL RD 260 FS 310$           

2051 BOTULPH RD @ ARROYO CHAMISO RD 350 NS 3,902$        

96099 BOTULPH RD @ BRUNN SCHOOL RD 360 FS 500$           

96082 BOTULPH RD @ BRUNN SCHOOL RD 180 NS ‐$            

96083 BOTULPH RD @ CALLE OJO FELIZ 180 FS 25$              

2067 BOTULPH RD @ CALLE OJO FELIZ 360 NS ‐$            

2062 BOTULPH RD @ W ZIA RD 170 NS 100$           

6007 BROTHERS RD @ VET CENTER 180 MB 500$           

8041 CALLE PICACHO @ CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCO 170 NS 4,490$        

2018 CALLE PICACHO @ CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCO 350 FS 11,775$      

8044 CALLE PICACHO @ RIO GRANDE SCHOOL 110 MB 4,615$        

2019 CALLE PICACHO @ RIO GRANDE SCHOOL 300 MB 11,775$      

96042 CAMINO ALIRE @ ALTO ST 320 NS 554$           

96060 CAMINO ALIRE @ CAMINO LA CANADA 150 FS 25$              

94150 CAMINO ALIRE @ PASEO DE LA CONQUISTADORA 320 NS 1,000$        

96059 CAMINO ALIRE @ PASEO DE LA CONQUISTADORA 150 FS 625$           

2020 CAMINO CABRA @ ATALAYA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 345 MB 200$           

8030 CAMINO CABRA @ CAMINO DE LA LUZ 130 NS ‐$            

2021 CAMINO CABRA @ CAMINO DE LA LUZ 330 FS 525$           

8042 CAMINO CABRA @ CAMINO RIBERA 150 NS 500$           

8031 CAMINO CABRA @ CAMINO SAN ACACIO 160 FS 100$           

2023 CAMINO CABRA @ CAMINO SAN ACACIO 330 FS 525$           

94201 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ ALAMOSA DR 350 NS 285$           

94199 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ CALLE ANNA JEAN 340 NS 285$           

94187 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ CALLE PRINCESA JUANA 170 NS ‐$            

96130 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ CALLE SERENA 180 NS 529$           

96068 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ CALLE SERENA 360 FS 410$           

94198 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ CAMINO ARTESANO 340 FS 150$           

96189 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ CAMINO DEL BOSQUE 170 NS 285$           

94185 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ LAS CASITAS ST 90 NS 125$           

96187 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ SIRINGO RD 180 FS 1,000$        

94200 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ VEREDAN DE PUEBLO 350 FS 100$           

96188 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ VEREDAN DE PUEBLO 180 NS ‐$            

8029 CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCA @ CALLE ROMOLO 275 NS 3,631$        

2016 CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCA @ CALLE ROMOLO 100 FS ‐$            

8028 CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCA @ SANTA FE PREP SCHOOL 270 MB ‐$            

2015 CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCA @ SANTA FE PREP SCHOOL 90 MB 4,028$        

8045 CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCA @ ST JOHN'S COLLEGE ENTRANCE 300 OPP 4,464$        

2017 CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCA @ ST JOHN'S COLLEGE ENTRANCE 120 NS 3,500$        

8026 CAMINO DEL MONTE SOL @ OLD SANTA FE TRAIL 220 NS 10,324$      

2013 CAMINO DEL MONTE SOL @ OLD SANTA FE TRAIL 30 FS 8,141$        

6014 CAMINO ENTRADA @ CAMINO ENTRADA 30 NS 4,604$        

3028 CAMINO ENTRADA @ CAMINO ENTRADA 220 FS 8,104$        

97015 CAMINO LEJO @ MUSEUM OF SPANISH COLONIAL ART 45 MB 1,084$        

10004 CAMINO LEJO @ MUSEUM OF SPANISH COLONIAL ART 225 MB 1,078$        

8059 CAMINO LEJO @ OLD SANTA FE TRAIL 185 FS 4,513$        

2009 CAMINO LEJO @ OLD SANTA FE TRAIL 5 NS 6,212$        

2031 CAMINO ORTIZ @ CAMINO ENTRADA 300 FS 500$           
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2008 CAMINO ORTIZ @ CAMINO ENTRADA 110 NS 5,160$        

2032 CAMINO ORTIZ @ UPS 235 MB 760$           

2007 CAMINO ORTIZ @ UPS 45 MB 4,343$        

8095 CANYON RD @ CANYON ALLEY 110 NS 160$           

8032 CANYON RD @ CRISTO REY ST 150 NS 500$           

2024 CANYON RD @ CRISTO REY ST 330 FS 160$           

8092 CANYON RD @ E DE VARGAS ST 135 NS 4,000$        

8096 CANYON RD @ SILVER SUN GALLERY 110 MB 160$           

8094 CATHEDRAL PL @ WATER ST 335 FS ‐$            

94132 CATRON ST @ N GUADALUPE ST 245 NS 500$           

94158 CATRON ST @ N GUADALUPE ST 55 FS 660$           

8051 CERRILLOS RD @ #1420 40 NS 500$           

8063 CERRILLOS RD @ ALTA VISTA ST 45 FS 260$           

8039 CERRILLOS RD @ AVENIDA DE LAS AMERICAS 45 FS ‐$            

94092 CERRILLOS RD @ BACA ST 240 NS 660$           

8067 CERRILLOS RD @ BAYMONT INN & SUITES 30 MB 260$           

94101 CERRILLOS RD @ CALLE DEL CIELO 225 FS 160$           

94099 CERRILLOS RD @ CAMINO CARLOS REY 250 NS ‐$            

8009 CERRILLOS RD @ CAMINO CONSUELO 45 FS 1,000$        

8076 CERRILLOS RD @ CAMINO CONSUELO 225 FS 1,000$        

8034 CERRILLOS RD @ CAMINO CONSUELO 45 NS ‐$            

94096 CERRILLOS RD @ CHAMA AVE 240 NS 500$           

8068 CERRILLOS RD @ CIELO CT 45 FS ‐$            

97023 CERRILLOS RD @ CRISTOS RD 220 FS 500$           

96184 CERRILLOS RD @ CRISTOS RD 35 NS 500$           

8008 CERRILLOS RD @ CROSSING AT CHAMISO 30 FS ‐$            

94107 CERRILLOS RD @ DOUBLE TREE HOTEL 245 MB 285$           

8023 CERRILLOS RD @ FIFTH ST 50 NS 100$           

8064 CERRILLOS RD @ GILMORE ST 65 NS 25$              

94104 CERRILLOS RD @ HAMPTON INN 225 AT ‐$            

8007 CERRILLOS RD @ HERRERA DR 210 NS ‐$            

8021 CERRILLOS RD @ JORGENSEN LN 60 NS 1,000$        

8049 CERRILLOS RD @ LLANO ST 50 FS 1,260$        

94098 CERRILLOS RD @ LUJAN ST 250 NS 150$           

8048 CERRILLOS RD @ LUJAN ST 50 NS 5,250$        

8066 CERRILLOS RD @ MACLOVIA ST 60 FS 305$           

8013 CERRILLOS RD @ MONTEREY DR 45 NS 650$           

8038 CERRILLOS RD @ MOTEL 6 45 AT 1,000$        

97024 CERRILLOS RD @ OCATE RD 225 FS 4,142$        

96183 CERRILLOS RD @ OCATE RD 30 FS 500$           

94105 CERRILLOS RD @ OLIVE GARDEN 225 MB 1,000$        

94088 CERRILLOS RD @ OPP WHOLE FOODS 235 FS 125$           

94129 CERRILLOS RD @ PASEO DE PARALTA 45 NS 810$           

94087 CERRILLOS RD @ PASEO DE PARALTA 240 NS 3,160$        

94130 CERRILLOS RD @ PAUL BARDACKE COMPLEX 45 MB 500$           

94103 CERRILLOS RD @ RICHARDS AVE 225 FS 1,125$        

8010 CERRILLOS RD @ RICHARDS AVE 45 FS 500$           

94095 CERRILLOS RD @ SAN JOSE AVE 245 FS 650$           

94093 CERRILLOS RD @ SANTA FE INDIAN SCHOOL 245 FS 2,320$        

8024 CERRILLOS RD @ SECOND ST 40 NS 4,100$        

94094 CERRILLOS RD @ SECOND ST 245 NS 4,114$        

94100 CERRILLOS RD @ SILER RD 225 FS 1,000$        

8022 CERRILLOS RD @ SILER RD 45 NS ‐$            

96197 CERRILLOS RD @ TRAILER RANCH RV RESORT 225 AT 1,100$        

8037 CERRILLOS RD @ VEGAS VERDES DR 45 FS 1,150$        

8014 CERRILLOS RD @ W CORDOVA RD 50 NS 150$           

8036 CERRILLOS RD @ ZAFARANO DR 50 FS 300$           

8090 CHILDRENS YOUTH & FAMILY DEPT PARKING LOT @ PASEO DE PER 0 AT 160$           

99910 CORDOVA @ SOUTH CAPITAL STATION 245 MB 150$           

9018 CORDOVA @ SOUTH CAPITAL STATION BAY 1 210 MB 150$           

7002 COUNTRY CLUB RD @ CAMINO ROJO 80 NS 500$           

7003 COUNTRY CLUB RD @ VALENTINE WAY 90 FS 150$           

2045 DON DIEGO AVE @ ADELA ST 10 FS 100$           

2043 DON DIEGO AVE @ CALLE GRILLO 195 NS 25$              

96075 DON DIEGO AVE @ CAMINO DE LOS MARQUEZ 170 NS 1,500$        
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96071 DON DIEGO AVE @ CAMINO DE LOS MARQUEZ 25 NS 1,000$        

96074 DON DIEGO AVE @ W BUENA VISTA ST 185 FS 500$           

94225 DON GASPAR AVE @ E DE VARGAS ST 190 FS 500$           

96090 DON GASPAR AVE @ S CAPITOL ST 190 NS ‐$            

96091 DON GASPAR AVE @ W BARCELONA RD 190 FS 1,655$        

94228 DON GASPAR AVE @ W BERGER ST 200 FS 25$              

94227 DON GASPAR AVE @ W BOOTH ST 190 NS ‐$            

8062 E ALAMEDA ST @ 833 150 OPP 4,895$        

2027 E ALAMEDA ST @ 833 320 MB 500$           

8033 E ALAMEDA ST @ CALLE JUANITA 100 NS 7,502$        

2025 E ALAMEDA ST @ CALLE JUANITA 280 FS 4,025$        

8052 E ALAMEDA ST @ CATHEDRAL PL 90 NS 885$           

2030 E ALAMEDA ST @ CATHEDRAL PL 270 NS 500$           

8055 E ALAMEDA ST @ DELGADO ST 80 NS 385$           

2028 E ALAMEDA ST @ DELGADO ST 260 NS 500$           

97047 E ALAMEDA ST @ DON GASPAR AVE 270 NS 125$           

2026 E ALAMEDA ST @ E PALACE AVE 290 NS 500$           

8056 E ALAMEDA ST @ E PALACE AVE 100 NS 254$           

8057 E ALAMEDA ST @ EL ALAMO ST 120 NS 25$              

2052 E ALAMEDA ST @ EL ALAMO ST 300 NS 500$           

2059 E ALAMEDA ST @ OLD SANTA FE TRAIL 270 NS 1,000$        

2029 E ALAMEDA ST @ PASEO DE PARALTA 260 NS 500$           

8061 E ALAMEDA ST @ SHELBY ST 90 NS ‐$            

8097 E PALACE AVE @ E ALAMEDA ST 10 NS 160$           

8081 FASHION OUTLETS OF SANTA FE @ LEVIS OUTLET STORE 125 AT 100$           

8069 FASHION OUTLETS OF SANTA FE MAIN ENTRANCE @ BECKNER RD 360 NS 500$           

96079 FRENCHY'S PARK @ AGUA FRIA RD 190 AT 310$           

94268 GALISTEO ST @ CERRILLOS RD 10 NS ‐$            

96093 GALISTEO ST @ COLUMBIA ST 205 FS ‐$            

94264 GALISTEO ST @ CORONADO LN 200 FS 500$           

96088 GALISTEO ST @ GALISTEO LN 25 NS ‐$            

94265 GALISTEO ST @ W BERGER ST 25 NS 529$           

94263 GALISTEO ST @ W CORDOVA RD 25 FS ‐$            

96092 GALISTEO ST @ W CORDOVA RD 190 FS 500$           

94267 GALISTEO ST @ W MANHATTAN AVE 20 NS ‐$            

94237 GALISTEO ST @ W SAN MATEO RD 210 NS 500$           

96087 GALISTEO ST @ W SAN MATEO RD 30 NS 605$           

8003 GOVERNOR MILES RD @ DANCING GROUND RD 70 FS 500$           

8004 GOVERNOR MILES RD @ DANCING GROUND RD 250 NS 500$           

9016 GOVERNOR MILES RD @ RICHARDS AVE 90 NS 4,741$        

9015 GOVERNOR MILES RD @ RICHARDS AVE 270 FS 500$           

94131 GRANT AVE @ CATRON ST 200 FS 100$           

8005 HERRERA DR @ WALMART ENTRANCE 80 FS 160$           

8006 HERRERA DR @ WALMART ENTRANCE 260 NS 260$           

8083 HOSPITAL DR @ #1631 5 MB 310$           

94238 HOSPITAL DR @ #1640 SANTA FE IMAGING 180 MB ‐$            

97018 HOSPITAL DR @ #1676 175 MB ‐$            

94255 HOSPITAL DR @ MEDICAL CENTER 355 MB 500$           

7004 JAGUAR DR @ APACHE KNOLL 245 NS 500$           

99002 JAGUAR DR @ AVENIDA CONTENTA 270 FS 310$           

99005 JAGUAR DR @ AVENIDA CONTENTA 90 NS 500$           

99004 JAGUAR DR @ PASEO DEL SOL 45 FS 1,310$        

7005 JAGUAR DR @ PASEO DEL SOL WEST 225 NS 500$           

99001 JAGUAR DR @ SOUTH MEADOWS RD 270 FS ‐$            

2037 MIGUEL CHAVEZ RD @ BROTHERS RD 330 FS ‐$            

96034 MONTEZUMA AVE @ GUADALUPE ST 110 NS 500$           

8089 MONTEZUMA AVE @ GUADALUPE ST 100 NS 160$           

1 MUSEUM OF NM PARKING LOT @ CAMINO LEJO 45 MB ‐$            

96080 OSAGE AVE @ OSAGE CIR 165 NS 17$              

96081 OSAGE AVE @ OTOWI DR 145 FS 500$           

96101 OSAGE AVE @ OTOWI DR 320 NS 500$           

94248 OSAGE AVE @ ROSINA ST 165 NS 525$           

96100 OSAGE AVE @ ROSINA ST 345 FS 25$              

96102 OSAGE AVE @ SAN ILDEFONSO RD 345 NS 500$           

94215 PACHECO ST @ W SAN MATEO RD 335 NS 785$           
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94172 PACHECO ST @ W SAN MATEO RD 155 FS 500$           

96019 PASEO DEL SOL @ AVENIDA CHAMISA 180 NS 185$           

96023 PASEO DEL SOL @ AVENIDA CHAMISA 350 NS 500$           

8073 PASEO DEL SOL @ BONITO ALLEY 350 FS 4,623$        

96017 PASEO DEL SOL @ CASAS DE MILAGRO 170 NS 525$           

96025 PASEO DEL SOL @ CASAS DE MILAGRO 340 OPP 4,123$        

96018 PASEO DEL SOL @ ENTRADA DE MILAGRO 170 NS 525$           

99003 PASEO DEL SOL @ JAGUAR DR 325 FS 25$              

96016 PASEO DEL SOL @ LOS MILAGROS 170 NS 500$           

12001 PASEO DEL SOL WEST @ #6442 360 MB 500$           

7007 PASEO DEL SOL WEST @ AIRPORT RD 360 NS ‐$            

99904 PASEO DEL SOL WEST @ HIGHLANDS LN 340 NS 500$           

99905 PASEO DEL SOL WEST @ PLAZA CENTRAL 310 NS 500$           

8091 PERA BUILDING ENTRANCE WAY @ OLD SANTA FE TRAIL 245 NS 500$           

94136 PLACITA DE ORO @ RIO VISTA ST 180 FS 525$           

94155 PLACITA DE ORO @ RIO VISTA ST 355 NS 500$           

94154 PLACITA DE ORO @ W ALAMEDA ST 350 FS 1,500$        

9001 PLAZA LA PRENSA @ NEW MEXICO GAS CO 180 AT 1,100$        

9003 RANCHO VIEJO BLVD @ AVENIDA DEL SUR 135 NS 500$           

9002 RANCHO VIEJO BLVD @ BISBEE CT 170 FS 4,564$        

9012 RANCHO VIEJO BLVD @ CALLE AGUA CLARA 315 NS 500$           

9013 RANCHO VIEJO BLVD @ DINOSAUR TRL 350 NS 4,527$        

9008 RICHARDS AVE @ DALTON PASS 180 OPP 4,303$        

9007 RICHARDS AVE @ E CHILI LINE RD 330 NS 529$           

9005 RICHARDS AVE @ E SADDLEBACK MESA 45 FS 160$           

9006 RICHARDS AVE @ FLOWERING WELLS RD 300 NS 500$           

97005 RICHARDS AVE @ SANTA MARIA DE LA PAZ CATHOLIC COMMUNIT 180 NS 660$           

9009 RICHARDS AVE @ W CHILI LINE RD 130 FS 4,142$        

9010 RICHARDS AVE @ W SADDLEBACK MESA 225 FS 4,314$        

94156 RIO VISTA ST @ CAMINO DE LAS CRUCITAS 45 NS 500$           

94135 RIO VISTA ST @ CAMINO DE LAS CRUCITAS 225 FS 525$           

5005 RODEO PARK DR E @ #2904 230 MB 8,530$        

6004 RODEO PARK DR E @ #2905 30 MB 4,958$        

6002 RODEO PARK DR E @ #2947 225 MB 4,684$        

6003 RODEO PARK DR W @ VIVIGEN WAY 40 NS 1,371$        

94190 RODEO RD @ AVENIDA DE LAS CAMPANAS 270 NS 625$           

96133 RODEO RD @ CALLE DELFINO 110 FS 25$              

96132 RODEO RD @ CALLE MELECIO 110 FS 25$              

96124 RODEO RD @ CAMINO CABESTRO 245 FS ‐$            

96128 RODEO RD @ CAMINO CARLOS REY 280 NS ‐$            

96131 RODEO RD @ CAMINO CARLOS REY 100 FS 625$           

96125 RODEO RD @ CAMINO CIMARRON 260 FS 125$           

96135 RODEO RD @ DON QUIXOTE 70 FS 260$           

96122 RODEO RD @ GALISTEO RD 270 NS ‐$            

3004 RODEO RD @ GENOVEVA CHAVEZ COMMUNITY CENTER 270 AT 410$           

97020 RODEO RD @ LEGACY CT 270 FS 310$           

94042 RODEO RD @ MIMBRES LN 90 NS ‐$            

94191 RODEO RD @ PASEO DE LOS PUEBLOS 270 FS 125$           

94195 RODEO RD @ PASEO DE LOS PUEBLOS 90 FS 1,500$        

94194 RODEO RD @ PASEO DE LOS PUEBLOS 90 FS 1,000$        

96123 RODEO RD @ PASEO DE TULAROSA 250 FS ‐$            

96136 RODEO RD @ PASEO DE TULAROSA 70 FS 25$              

8077 RODEO RD @ PLAZA BLANCA 90 NS 525$           

94047 RODEO RD @ RICHARDS AVE 270 FS ‐$            

8084 RODEO RD @ RODEO LN 90 NS 25$              

96121 RODEO RD @ RODEO PARK DR W 275 MB 100$           

96138 RODEO RD @ RODEO PARK DR W 95 NS 4,311$        

96137 RODEO RD @ VEREDA RODIANDO 90 FS 25$              

6005 RODEO RD @ VIA ANTIGUA 90 NS 208$           

6012 RODEO RD @ VIA ANTIGUA 270 NS 4,196$        

94197 RODEO RD @ W ZIA RD 100 FS ‐$            

94189 RODEO RD @ W ZIA RD 280 NS ‐$            

96126 RODEO RD @ YUCCA ST 280 NS ‐$            

96134 RODEO RD @ YUCCA ST 115 NS 25$              

94163 S GUADALUPE ST @ AGUA FRIA RD 200 FS 1,285$        
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94164 S GUADALUPE ST @ GARFIELD ST 200 NS 100$           

96036 S GUADALUPE ST @ MANHATTAN AVE 230 FS 600$           

94222 S GUADALUPE ST @ MONTEZUMA AVE 30 FS 500$           

94165 S GUADALUPE ST @ PASEO DE PARALTA 225 NS 25$              

96066 S GUADALUPE ST @ PASEO DE PARALTA 45 FS 625$           

94223 S GUADALUPE ST @ W ALAMEDA ST 30 NS 525$           

96067 S GUADALUPE ST @ W MANHATTAN AVE 45 FS 160$           

94211 S PACHECO ST @ CALLE QUEDO 360 FS 500$           

8025 S PACHECO ST @ PLAZA DEL SUR DR 170 FS 125$           

8047 S PACHECO ST @ PLAZA DEL SUR DR 350 NS 1,000$        

96070 S PACHECO ST @ POST OFFICE BUILDING 360 MB ‐$            

96077 S PACHECO ST @ POST OFFICE BUILDING 180 MB 523$           

94214 S PACHECO ST @ SAINT MICHAELS DR 345 NS ‐$            

94173 S PACHECO ST @ SAINT MICHAELS DR 170 FS 410$           

94176 S PACHECO ST @ SIRINGO RD 180 NS 25$              

94168 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ ALTA VISTA ST 210 FS ‐$            

94219 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ ALTA VISTA ST 30 NS ‐$            

94170 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ CAMINO DE MONTE REY 200 NS ‐$            

94217 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ CAMINO DE MONTE REY 200 FS ‐$            

94089 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ CHEVRON STATION 170 MB 529$           

94169 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ COLUMBIA ST 200 FS 3,425$        

94218 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ COLUMBIA ST 20 NS 660$           

8017 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ PEN RD 350 FS 500$           

94090 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ W CORDOVA RD 210 NS 310$           

94220 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ W CORDOVA RD 25 NS 410$           

94167 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ W CORDOVA RD 205 FS 650$           

94171 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ W SAN MATEO RD 200 NS ‐$            

94216 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ W SAN MATEO RD 20 FS 500$           

2002 SABINO ST @ N GUADALUPE ST 250 FS 810$           

2001 SABINO ST @ N GUADALUPE ST 70 NS 1,150$        

2004 SABINO ST @ OFFICE DEPOT 290 NS 4,175$        

2003 SABINO ST @ OFFICE DEPOT 350 FS 4,100$        

94252 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ CALLE LORCA 85 NS 500$           

94242 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ CALLE LORCA 265 NS 1,600$        

94243 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ FIFTH ST 270 NS 500$           

94251 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ FIFTH ST 90 NS 500$           

94240 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ GALISTEO ST 275 FS 864$           

94254 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ GALISTEO ST 95 NS ‐$            

94244 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ LLANO ST 270 NS 525$           

94250 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ LLANO ST 90 NS 500$           

94241 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ PACHECO ST 280 NS ‐$            

94253 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ S PACHECO ST 95 NS 500$           

94245 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ SANTA FE UNIVERSITY OF ART & DESIGN 300 MB 1,410$        

94249 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ SANTA FE UNIVERSITY OF ART & DESIGN 135 MB 410$           

94057 SAN FELIPE RD @ CHARLEY BENTLEY DR 360 FS 8,123$        

94032 SAN FELIPE RD @ CHARLEY BENTLEY RD 180 NS 4,128$        

10006 SAN FELIPE RD @ SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE 360 OPP 5,140$        

10005 SAN FELIPE RD @ SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE 180 AT 8,825$        

8053 SANDOVAL ST @ MONTEZUMA AVE 200 FS 1,625$        

94003 SANDOVAL ST @ W ALAMEDA ST 230 NS 1,000$        

8071 SANDOVAL ST @ W DE VARGAS ST 220 NS 410$           

94002 SANDOVAL ST @ W SAN FRANCISCO ST 200 NS ‐$            

8070 SANDOVAL ST @ W WATER ST 25 NS 100$           

94045 SANTA FE COMMUNITY COLLEGE @ WILLIAM C WITTER FITNESS ED 180 OPP 4,060$        

8040 SANTA FE PLACE MALL @ SPORTS AUTHORITY ACCESS RD 350 NS 4,025$        

99907 SANTA FE PLACE MALL @ SPORTS AUTHORITY ACCESS RD 170 OPP 4,182$        

96029 SANTA FE PLACE MALL @ TRANSIT CENTER 180 AT 1,250$        

96118 SAWMILL RD @ #2500 270 MB ‐$            

96116 SAWMILL RD @ ENCLAVE APTS 90 MB 1,150$        

5008 SAWMILL RD @ PRADERA 120 NS 600$           

5007 SAWMILL RD @ SOL Y NUBES 300 NS 500$           

5006 SAWMILL RD @ VENTOSO 360 NS 500$           

5009 SAWMILL RD @ VENTOSO 90 NS 600$           

94001 SHERIDAN AVE @ SHERIDAN TRANSIT CENTER 200 AT ‐$            

94183 SIRINGO RD @ ALAMOSA PL 270 FS 1,250$        
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8060 SIRINGO RD @ ALAMOSA PL 90 FS ‐$            

97039 SIRINGO RD @ BROTHERS RD 90 NS ‐$            

94178 SIRINGO RD @ CALLE CONTENTO 270 FS 554$           

94209 SIRINGO RD @ CALLE CONTENTO 90 OPP ‐$            

94179 SIRINGO RD @ CALLE LORCA 270 FS 500$           

94202 SIRINGO RD @ CAMINO REDONDO 90 FS 1,285$        

94180 SIRINGO RD @ FIFTH ST 270 FS 5,025$        

2035 SIRINGO RD @ LLANO ST 270 FS 1,785$        

99912 SIRINGO RD @ LLANO ST 90 FS 260$           

94208 SIRINGO RD @ LORCA CT 90 NS 25$              

6006 SIRINGO RD @ RIDGEVIEW CIR 270 NS 1,000$        

96186 SIRINGO RD @ SAN LORENZO DR 270 FS 500$           

94203 SIRINGO RD @ SAN LORENZO DR 90 NS 1,000$        

94177 SIRINGO RD @ ST MICHAEL'S HIGH SCHOOL 90 MB 500$           

94207 SIRINGO RD @ VO‐TECH RD 90 NS ‐$            

94205 SIRINGO RD @ YUCCA ST 90 FS 100$           

94182 SIRINGO RD @ YUCCA ST 270 NS ‐$            

2057 SOUTH MEADOWS RD @ JAGUAR RD 360 FS ‐$            

94239 ST VINCENT HOSPITAL @ NA 270 AT 1,150$        

8080 TURQUOISE TRL @ AVENIDA DEL SUR 360 FS 4,214$        

8079 TURQUOISE TRL @ VETERANS MEMORIAL HWY 180 NS 4,142$        

97048 W ALAMEDA ST @ GALISTEO ST 290 NS 500$           

11 W ALAMEDA ST @ GALISTEO ST 135 FS 500$           

94139 W ALAMEDA ST @ SICOMORO ST 250 FS 500$           

94152 W ALAMEDA ST @ SICOMORO ST 50 NS 1,000$        

94138 W ALAMEDA ST @ SOLANA DR 250 FS 650$           

94153 W ALAMEDA ST @ SOLANA DR 70 NS ‐$            

96058 W ALAMEDA ST @ SOLANA SHOPPING CENTER 250 MB ‐$            

94091 W CORDOVA RD @ CERRILLOS RD 280 NS 100$           

8018 W CORDOVA RD @ NEW MEXICO FILM OFFICE 100 MB 1,310$        

94261 W CORDOVA RD @ SANTA FE BAKING CO 120 MB 500$           

94233 W CORDOVA RD @ WELLS FARGO BANK 300 MB 500$           

96076 W SAN MATEO RD @ #601 250 MB 125$           

96078 W SAN MATEO RD @ PLAZA SAN MATEO 70 MB 1,000$        

2063 W ZIA RD @ BOTULPH RD 90 NS 1,285$        

96114 W ZIA RD @ CAPSHAW MIDDLE SCHOOL 270 MB 1,650$        

2058 W ZIA RD @ CAPSHAW MIDDLE SCHOOL 90 MB 260$           

96115 W ZIA RD @ DAKOTA CANYON APTS 280 MB 310$           

2042 W ZIA RD @ PLAZA ENTRADA 90 MB ‐$            

111 WASHINGTON AVE @ FEDERAL PL 360 FS 160$           

8098 WASHINGTON AVE @ NUSBAUM ST 20 FS ‐$            

97057 ZAFARANO DR @ #3530 150 MB 310$           

97058 ZAFARANO DR @ BEST BUY 340 MB 310$           
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8049 CERRILLOS RD @ LLANO ST

94093 CERRILLOS RD @ SANTA FE INDIAN SCHOOL

94240 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ GALISTEO ST

8024 CERRILLOS RD @ SECOND ST

94094 CERRILLOS RD @ SECOND ST

94032 SAN FELIPE RD @ CHARLEY BENTLEY RD

10005 SAN FELIPE RD @ SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE

94008 AGUA FRIA RD @ ALICIA ST

94095 CERRILLOS RD @ SAN JOSE AVE

94035 AIRPORT RD @ FIELDS LN

8092 CANYON RD @ E DE VARGAS ST

8096 CANYON RD @ SILVER SUN GALLERY

94060 AGUA FRIA RD @ JEMEZ RD

94029 AGUA FRIA RD @ JEMEZ RD

94006 AGUA FRIA RD @ SAINT FRANCIS RD

6014 CAMINO ENTRADA @ CAMINO ENTRADA

3028 CAMINO ENTRADA @ CAMINO ENTRADA

2007 CAMINO ORTIZ @ UPS

8062 E ALAMEDA ST @ 833

2027 E ALAMEDA ST @ 833

8056 E ALAMEDA ST @ E PALACE AVE

8073 PASEO DEL SOL @ BONITO ALLEY

2004 SABINO ST @ OFFICE DEPOT

2003 SABINO ST @ OFFICE DEPOT

94057 SAN FELIPE RD @ CHARLEY BENTLEY DR

10006 SAN FELIPE RD @ SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE

94004 AGUA FRIA RD @ CLOSSON ST

94059 AGUA FRIA RD @ MORNING DR

94030 AGUA FRIA RD @ MORNING DR

94058 AGUA FRIA ST @ COTTONWOOD DR

96091 DON GASPAR AVE @ W BARCELONA RD

94089 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ CHEVRON STATION

94001 SHERIDAN AVE @ SHERIDAN TRANSIT CENTER

8095 CANYON RD @ CANYON ALLEY

97024 CERRILLOS RD @ OCATE RD

94009 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAMINO ALIRE

2028 E ALAMEDA ST @ DELGADO ST

6005 RODEO RD @ VIA ANTIGUA

6012 RODEO RD @ VIA ANTIGUA

94028 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAMINO DE HERMANOS

94061 AGUA FRIA ST @ LAURENS LN

94027 AGUA FRIA ST @ LONE STAR TRAILER PARK

94062 AGUA FRIA ST @ LONE STAR TRAILER PARK

2064 AGUA FRIA ST @ WILLY ST

99913 AGUA FRIA ST @ WILLY ST

94050 AIRPORT RD @ LOPEZ LN

96042 CAMINO ALIRE @ ALTO ST

2031 CAMINO ORTIZ @ CAMINO ENTRADA

2008 CAMINO ORTIZ @ CAMINO ENTRADA

2032 CAMINO ORTIZ @ UPS

94096 CERRILLOS RD @ CHAMA AVE

94130 CERRILLOS RD @ PAUL BARDACKE COMPLEX

8033 E ALAMEDA ST @ CALLE JUANITA

8097 E PALACE AVE @ E ALAMEDA ST

96092 GALISTEO ST @ W CORDOVA RD

96087 GALISTEO ST @ W SAN MATEO RD

96016 PASEO DEL SOL @ LOS MILAGROS

5005 RODEO PARK DR E @ #2904

6004 RODEO PARK DR E @ #2905

94169 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ COLUMBIA ST
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94243 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ FIFTH ST

94244 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ LLANO ST

8040 SANTA FE PLACE MALL @ SPORTS AUTHORITY ACCESS RD

99907 SANTA FE PLACE MALL @ SPORTS AUTHORITY ACCESS RD

9011 A VAN NU PO @ INSTITUTE OF AMERICAN INDIAN ARTS

94079 AGUA FRIA RD @ ALICIA ST

94078 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAMINO ALIRE

94066 AGUA FRIA RD @ CASE RD

94083 AGUA FRIA RD @ CLOSSON ST

94080 AGUA FRIA ST @ KATHRYN AVE

94037 AIRPORT RD @ CALLE PO AE PI

96015 AIRPORT RD @ COUNTRY CLUB RD

2051 BOTULPH RD @ ARROYO CHAMISO RD

8045 CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCA @ ST JOHN'S COLLEGE ENTRANCE

8026 CAMINO DEL MONTE SOL @ OLD SANTA FE TRAIL

2013 CAMINO DEL MONTE SOL @ OLD SANTA FE TRAIL

8059 CAMINO LEJO @ OLD SANTA FE TRAIL

2009 CAMINO LEJO @ OLD SANTA FE TRAIL

94092 CERRILLOS RD @ BACA ST

8061 E ALAMEDA ST @ SHELBY ST

94264 GALISTEO ST @ CORONADO LN

94265 GALISTEO ST @ W BERGER ST

94237 GALISTEO ST @ W SAN MATEO RD

96019 PASEO DEL SOL @ AVENIDA CHAMISA

96017 PASEO DEL SOL @ CASAS DE MILAGRO

96025 PASEO DEL SOL @ CASAS DE MILAGRO

6002 RODEO PARK DR E @ #2947

96138 RODEO RD @ RODEO PARK DR W

94219 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ ALTA VISTA ST

94167 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ W CORDOVA RD

94216 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ W SAN MATEO RD

94252 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ CALLE LORCA

94242 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ CALLE LORCA

94253 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ S PACHECO ST

99901 A VAN NU PO @ AVENIDA DEL SUR

99902 A VAN NU PO @ AVENIDA DEL SUR

9004
A VAN NU PO @ ENTRANCE TO INSTITUTE OF AMERICAN INDIAN ARTS

99903 A VAN NU PO @ THE ACADEMY FOR TECH AND THE CLASSICS

8072 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAJA DEL ORO GRANT RD

97012 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAMINO POLVOSO

94076 AGUA FRIA ST @ LARROGOITE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

94052 AIRPORT RD @ CALLE PO AE PI

8041 CALLE PICACHO @ CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCO

2018 CALLE PICACHO @ CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCO

8044 CALLE PICACHO @ RIO GRANDE SCHOOL

2019 CALLE PICACHO @ RIO GRANDE SCHOOL

8029 CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCA @ CALLE ROMOLO

2015 CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCA @ SANTA FE PREP SCHOOL

97015 CAMINO LEJO @ MUSEUM OF SPANISH COLONIAL ART

10004 CAMINO LEJO @ MUSEUM OF SPANISH COLONIAL ART

8066 CERRILLOS RD @ MACLOVIA ST

8013 CERRILLOS RD @ MONTEREY DR

94088 CERRILLOS RD @ OPP WHOLE FOODS

9016 GOVERNOR MILES RD @ RICHARDS AVE

9002 RANCHO VIEJO BLVD @ BISBEE CT

9013 RANCHO VIEJO BLVD @ DINOSAUR TRL

9008 RICHARDS AVE @ DALTON PASS

97005
RICHARDS AVE @ SANTA MARIA DE LA PAZ CATHOLIC COMMUNITY 

ENTRANCE
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9009 RICHARDS AVE @ W CHILI LINE RD

9010 RICHARDS AVE @ W SADDLEBACK MESA

5008 SAWMILL RD @ PRADERA

5007 SAWMILL RD @ SOL Y NUBES

8080 TURQUOISE TRL @ AVENIDA DEL SUR

8079 TURQUOISE TRL @ VETERANS MEMORIAL HWY

94018 AGUA FRIA RD @ SILER PARK LN

94132 CATRON ST @ N GUADALUPE ST

94158 CATRON ST @ N GUADALUPE ST

8039 CERRILLOS RD @ AVENIDA DE LAS AMERICAS

94101 CERRILLOS RD @ CALLE DEL CIELO

8034 CERRILLOS RD @ CAMINO CONSUELO

8023 CERRILLOS RD @ FIFTH ST

8010 CERRILLOS RD @ RICHARDS AVE

8077 RODEO RD @ PLAZA BLANCA

8017 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ PEN RD

94177 SIRINGO RD @ ST MICHAEL'S HIGH SCHOOL

94261 W CORDOVA RD @ SANTA FE BAKING CO

94072 AGUA FRIA RD @ ALAMO RD

94015 AGUA FRIA RD @ ALAMO RD

94071 AGUA FRIA RD @ MAEZ RD

94075 AGUA FRIA RD @ VELARDE ST

96059 CAMINO ALIRE @ PASEO DE LA CONQUISTADORA

94129 CERRILLOS RD @ PASEO DE PARALTA

2025 E ALAMEDA ST @ CALLE JUANITA

2026 E ALAMEDA ST @ E PALACE AVE

2029 E ALAMEDA ST @ PASEO DE PARALTA

94255 HOSPITAL DR @ MEDICAL CENTER

94215 PACHECO ST @ W SAN MATEO RD

94172 PACHECO ST @ W SAN MATEO RD

96023 PASEO DEL SOL @ AVENIDA CHAMISA

96036 S GUADALUPE ST @ MANHATTAN AVE

94218 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ COLUMBIA ST

94251 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ FIFTH ST

94013 AGUA FRIA RD @ ARROYO DE LAS CRUCES RD

94084 AGUA FRIA RD @ S GUADALUPE ST

99906 AIRPORT RD @ CAMINO JULIANA

8074 AIRPORT RD @ GEO LN

97013 AIRPORT RD @ YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER

8042 CAMINO CABRA @ CAMINO RIBERA

8031 CAMINO CABRA @ CAMINO SAN ACACIO

2023 CAMINO CABRA @ CAMINO SAN ACACIO

8032 CANYON RD @ CRISTO REY ST

96183 CERRILLOS RD @ OCATE RD

8069 FASHION OUTLETS OF SANTA FE MAIN ENTRANCE @ BECKNER RD

6003 RODEO PARK DR W @ VIVIGEN WAY

94223 S GUADALUPE ST @ W ALAMEDA ST

94217 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ CAMINO DE MONTE REY

94082 AGUA FRIA ST @ IRVINE ST

94063 AGUA FRIA ST @ LOPEZ LN

96099 BOTULPH RD @ BRUNN SCHOOL RD

8030 CAMINO CABRA @ CAMINO DE LA LUZ

2021 CAMINO CABRA @ CAMINO DE LA LUZ

97023 CERRILLOS RD @ CRISTOS RD

8048 CERRILLOS RD @ LUJAN ST

2052 E ALAMEDA ST @ EL ALAMO ST

9015 GOVERNOR MILES RD @ RICHARDS AVE

9007 RICHARDS AVE @ E CHILI LINE RD

9006 RICHARDS AVE @ FLOWERING WELLS RD

94222 S GUADALUPE ST @ MONTEZUMA AVE

v



Bus Stop 
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96066 S GUADALUPE ST @ PASEO DE PARALTA

94211 S PACHECO ST @ CALLE QUEDO

8047 S PACHECO ST @ PLAZA DEL SUR DR

96077 S PACHECO ST @ POST OFFICE BUILDING

94245 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ SANTA FE UNIVERSITY OF ART & DESIGN

94179 SIRINGO RD @ CALLE LORCA

94081 AGUA FRIA RD @ SAINT FRANCIS RD

8051 CERRILLOS RD @ #1420

8063 CERRILLOS RD @ ALTA VISTA ST

8064 CERRILLOS RD @ GILMORE ST

94087 CERRILLOS RD @ PASEO DE PARALTA

94225 DON GASPAR AVE @ E DE VARGAS ST

8052 E ALAMEDA ST @ CATHEDRAL PL

2030 E ALAMEDA ST @ CATHEDRAL PL

2059 E ALAMEDA ST @ OLD SANTA FE TRAIL

96034 MONTEZUMA AVE @ GUADALUPE ST

96101 OSAGE AVE @ OTOWI DR

94248 OSAGE AVE @ ROSINA ST

96018 PASEO DEL SOL @ ENTRADA DE MILAGRO

8091 PERA BUILDING ENTRANCE WAY @ OLD SANTA FE TRAIL

94190 RODEO RD @ AVENIDA DE LAS CAMPANAS

94171 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ W SAN MATEO RD

2002 SABINO ST @ N GUADALUPE ST

94254 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ GALISTEO ST

8053 SANDOVAL ST @ MONTEZUMA AVE

97048 W ALAMEDA ST @ GALISTEO ST

11 W ALAMEDA ST @ GALISTEO ST

111 WASHINGTON AVE @ FEDERAL PL

6007 BROTHERS RD @ VET CENTER

8037 CERRILLOS RD @ VEGAS VERDES DR

96074 DON DIEGO AVE @ W BUENA VISTA ST

99005 JAGUAR DR @ AVENIDA CONTENTA

96081 OSAGE AVE @ OTOWI DR

96102 OSAGE AVE @ SAN ILDEFONSO RD

94136 PLACITA DE ORO @ RIO VISTA ST

94155 PLACITA DE ORO @ RIO VISTA ST

94154 PLACITA DE ORO @ W ALAMEDA ST

94156 RIO VISTA ST @ CAMINO DE LAS CRUCITAS

94135 RIO VISTA ST @ CAMINO DE LAS CRUCITAS

94138 W ALAMEDA ST @ SOLANA DR

94233 W CORDOVA RD @ WELLS FARGO BANK

96114 W ZIA RD @ CAPSHAW MIDDLE SCHOOL

97057 ZAFARANO DR @ #3530

94067 AGUA FRIA RD @ AQUA FRIA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

94007 AGUA FRIA ST @ CORTEZ PL

97054 AIRPORT RD @ COUNTRY CLUB APTS

96071 DON DIEGO AVE @ CAMINO DE LOS MARQUEZ

96080 OSAGE AVE @ OSAGE CIR

94214 S PACHECO ST @ SAINT MICHAELS DR

94176 S PACHECO ST @ SIRINGO RD

94045
SANTA FE COMMUNITY COLLEGE @ WILLIAM C WITTER FITNESS 

EDUCATION CENTER

5009 SAWMILL RD @ VENTOSO

2035 SIRINGO RD @ LLANO ST

96001 AGUA FRIA RD @ DE FOURI

94005 AGUA FRIA ST @ IRVINE ST

94038 AIRPORT RD @ ZEPOL RD

94198 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ CAMINO ARTESANO

96184 CERRILLOS RD @ CRISTOS RD

94107 CERRILLOS RD @ DOUBLE TREE HOTEL
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8036 CERRILLOS RD @ ZAFARANO DR

96131 RODEO RD @ CAMINO CARLOS REY

3004 RODEO RD @ GENOVEVA CHAVEZ COMMUNITY CENTER

97020 RODEO RD @ LEGACY CT

94195 RODEO RD @ PASEO DE LOS PUEBLOS

96067 S GUADALUPE ST @ W MANHATTAN AVE

94173 S PACHECO ST @ SAINT MICHAELS DR

94220 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ W CORDOVA RD

94178 SIRINGO RD @ CALLE CONTENTO

94180 SIRINGO RD @ FIFTH ST

94203 SIRINGO RD @ SAN LORENZO DR

94207 SIRINGO RD @ VO‐TECH RD

94139 W ALAMEDA ST @ SICOMORO ST

8018 W CORDOVA RD @ NEW MEXICO FILM OFFICE

97010 AGUA FRIA RD @ TRAILER PARK

94031 AGUA FRIA ST @ COTTONWOOD DR

94036 AIRPORT RD @ JEMEZ RD

96027 AIRPORT RD @ SOUTH MEADOWS RD

94051 AIRPORT RD @ ZEPOL RD

94187 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ CALLE PRINCESA JUANA

96188 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ VEREDAN DE PUEBLO

94105 CERRILLOS RD @ OLIVE GARDEN

7002 COUNTRY CLUB RD @ CAMINO ROJO

94228 DON GASPAR AVE @ W BERGER ST

94238 HOSPITAL DR @ #1640 SANTA FE IMAGING

97018 HOSPITAL DR @ #1676

7004 JAGUAR DR @ APACHE KNOLL

99004 JAGUAR DR @ PASEO DEL SOL

99001 JAGUAR DR @ SOUTH MEADOWS RD

12001 PASEO DEL SOL WEST @ #6442

9001 PLAZA LA PRENSA @ NEW MEXICO GAS CO

94189 RODEO RD @ W ZIA RD

94168 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ ALTA VISTA ST

94170 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ CAMINO DE MONTE REY

94241 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ PACHECO ST

5006 SAWMILL RD @ VENTOSO

96186 SIRINGO RD @ SAN LORENZO DR

94021 AGUA FRIA RD @ AQUA FRIA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

94077 AGUA FRIA RD @ AVENIDA CRISTOBAL COLON

94065 AGUA FRIA RD @ LOS ROMEROS

8082 AIRPORT RD @ PASEO DEL SOL

96083 BOTULPH RD @ CALLE OJO FELIZ

2062 BOTULPH RD @ W ZIA RD

8076 CERRILLOS RD @ CAMINO CONSUELO

2045 DON DIEGO AVE @ ADELA ST

2043 DON DIEGO AVE @ CALLE GRILLO

94263 GALISTEO ST @ W CORDOVA RD

8003 GOVERNOR MILES RD @ DANCING GROUND RD

8004 GOVERNOR MILES RD @ DANCING GROUND RD

8005 HERRERA DR @ WALMART ENTRANCE

8006 HERRERA DR @ WALMART ENTRANCE

7005 JAGUAR DR @ PASEO DEL SOL WEST

99904 PASEO DEL SOL WEST @ HIGHLANDS LN

99905 PASEO DEL SOL WEST @ PLAZA CENTRAL

9003 RANCHO VIEJO BLVD @ AVENIDA DEL SUR

9012 RANCHO VIEJO BLVD @ CALLE AGUA CLARA

96122 RODEO RD @ GALISTEO RD

94090 S SAINT FRANCIS DR @ W CORDOVA RD

6006 SIRINGO RD @ RIDGEVIEW CIR

2063 W ZIA RD @ BOTULPH RD
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97058 ZAFARANO DR @ BEST BUY

94017 AGUA FRIA RD @ BOYLAN LN

94074 AGUA FRIA RD @ RAFAEL ST

94069 AGUA FRIA RD @ SILER PARK LN

94053 AIRPORT RD @ JEMEZ RD

94200 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ VEREDAN DE PUEBLO

8068 CERRILLOS RD @ CIELO CT

8038 CERRILLOS RD @ MOTEL 6

94103 CERRILLOS RD @ RICHARDS AVE

96197 CERRILLOS RD @ TRAILER RANCH RV RESORT

8014 CERRILLOS RD @ W CORDOVA RD

99910 CORDOVA @ SOUTH CAPITAL STATION

9018 CORDOVA @ SOUTH CAPITAL STATION BAY 1

96075 DON DIEGO AVE @ CAMINO DE LOS MARQUEZ

94197 RODEO RD @ W ZIA RD

94165 S GUADALUPE ST @ PASEO DE PARALTA

94010 AGUA FRIA RD @ AVENIDA CRISTOBAL COLON

94016 AGUA FRIA RD @ MAEZ RD

94070 AGUA FRIA ST @ HARRISON RD

94033 AIRPORT RD @ CAMINO TIERRA REAL

96082 BOTULPH RD @ BRUNN SCHOOL RD

2067 BOTULPH RD @ CALLE OJO FELIZ

96060 CAMINO ALIRE @ CAMINO LA CANADA

94104 CERRILLOS RD @ HAMPTON INN

8083 HOSPITAL DR @ #1631

8084 RODEO RD @ RODEO LN

94250 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ LLANO ST

8070 SANDOVAL ST @ W WATER ST

8060 SIRINGO RD @ ALAMOSA PL

94091 W CORDOVA RD @ CERRILLOS RD

96005 AGUA FRIA RD @ COUNTY ROAD 68A

8075 AIRPORT RD @ PASEO DEL SOL

97009 AIRPORT RD @ SAN FELIPE RD

97008 AIRPORT RD @ YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER

94150 CAMINO ALIRE @ PASEO DE LA CONQUISTADORA

2017 CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCA @ ST JOHN'S COLLEGE ENTRANCE

2024 CANYON RD @ CRISTO REY ST

8009 CERRILLOS RD @ CAMINO CONSUELO

94098 CERRILLOS RD @ LUJAN ST

94100 CERRILLOS RD @ SILER RD

8055 E ALAMEDA ST @ DELGADO ST

94164 S GUADALUPE ST @ GARFIELD ST

96070 S PACHECO ST @ POST OFFICE BUILDING

94183 SIRINGO RD @ ALAMOSA PL

94153 W ALAMEDA ST @ SOLANA DR

2016 CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCA @ CALLE ROMOLO

8028 CAMINO DE CRUZ BLANCA @ SANTA FE PREP SCHOOL

94227 DON GASPAR AVE @ W BOOTH ST

8057 E ALAMEDA ST @ EL ALAMO ST

96093 GALISTEO ST @ COLUMBIA ST

8089 MONTEZUMA AVE @ GUADALUPE ST

96100 OSAGE AVE @ ROSINA ST

9005 RICHARDS AVE @ E SADDLEBACK MESA

96121 RODEO RD @ RODEO PARK DR W

94163 S GUADALUPE ST @ AGUA FRIA RD

8025 S PACHECO ST @ PLAZA DEL SUR DR

94249 SAINT MICHAELS DR @ SANTA FE UNIVERSITY OF ART & DESIGN

96029 SANTA FE PLACE MALL @ TRANSIT CENTER

94152 W ALAMEDA ST @ SICOMORO ST

96078 W SAN MATEO RD @ PLAZA SAN MATEO
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96130 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ CALLE SERENA

96189 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ CAMINO DEL BOSQUE

94185 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ LAS CASITAS ST

8094 CATHEDRAL PL @ WATER ST

8021 CERRILLOS RD @ JORGENSEN LN

8022 CERRILLOS RD @ SILER RD

8090
CHILDRENS YOUTH & FAMILY DEPT PARKING LOT @ PASEO DE 

PERALTA

96090 DON GASPAR AVE @ S CAPITOL ST

97047 E ALAMEDA ST @ DON GASPAR AVE

94268 GALISTEO ST @ CERRILLOS RD

94267 GALISTEO ST @ W MANHATTAN AVE

94191 RODEO RD @ PASEO DE LOS PUEBLOS

94047 RODEO RD @ RICHARDS AVE

2001 SABINO ST @ N GUADALUPE ST

94003 SANDOVAL ST @ W ALAMEDA ST

8071 SANDOVAL ST @ W DE VARGAS ST

94002 SANDOVAL ST @ W SAN FRANCISCO ST

2057 SOUTH MEADOWS RD @ JAGUAR RD

96076 W SAN MATEO RD @ #601

8098 WASHINGTON AVE @ NUSBAUM ST

94068 AGUA FRIA RD @ SILER RD

96187 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ SIRINGO RD

94099 CERRILLOS RD @ CAMINO CARLOS REY

8007 CERRILLOS RD @ HERRERA DR

94131 GRANT AVE @ CATRON ST

2037 MIGUEL CHAVEZ RD @ BROTHERS RD

96118 SAWMILL RD @ #2500

96116 SAWMILL RD @ ENCLAVE APTS

97039 SIRINGO RD @ BROTHERS RD

94202 SIRINGO RD @ CAMINO REDONDO

99912 SIRINGO RD @ LLANO ST

94205 SIRINGO RD @ YUCCA ST

96058 W ALAMEDA ST @ SOLANA SHOPPING CENTER

2058 W ZIA RD @ CAPSHAW MIDDLE SCHOOL

96004 AGUA FRIA RD @ SILER RD

94056 AIRPORT RD @ CAMINO TIERRA REAL

94201 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ ALAMOSA DR

94199 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ CALLE ANNA JEAN

96068 CAMINO CARLOS REY @ CALLE SERENA

8067 CERRILLOS RD @ BAYMONT INN & SUITES

96088 GALISTEO ST @ GALISTEO LN

96125 RODEO RD @ CAMINO CIMARRON

94194 RODEO RD @ PASEO DE LOS PUEBLOS

96115 W ZIA RD @ DAKOTA CANYON APTS

2042 W ZIA RD @ PLAZA ENTRADA

10001 599 RAILRUNNER STATION @ BAY 1

94014 AGUA FRIA RD @ OSAGE AVE

8081 FASHION OUTLETS OF SANTA FE @ LEVIS OUTLET STORE

96079 FRENCHY'S PARK @ AGUA FRIA RD

1 MUSEUM OF NM PARKING LOT @ CAMINO LEJO

7007 PASEO DEL SOL WEST @ AIRPORT RD

96132 RODEO RD @ CALLE MELECIO

96124 RODEO RD @ CAMINO CABESTRO

96128 RODEO RD @ CAMINO CARLOS REY

96135 RODEO RD @ DON QUIXOTE

94042 RODEO RD @ MIMBRES LN

96123 RODEO RD @ PASEO DE TULAROSA

96134 RODEO RD @ YUCCA ST

94209 SIRINGO RD @ CALLE CONTENTO
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94208 SIRINGO RD @ LORCA CT

94182 SIRINGO RD @ YUCCA ST

94239 ST VINCENT HOSPITAL @ NA

96033 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAMINO DE CHELLY

8050 AGUA FRIA RD @ CAMINO DE CHELLY

8008 CERRILLOS RD @ CROSSING AT CHAMISO

7003 COUNTRY CLUB RD @ VALENTINE WAY

99002 JAGUAR DR @ AVENIDA CONTENTA

99003 PASEO DEL SOL @ JAGUAR DR

96133 RODEO RD @ CALLE DELFINO

96136 RODEO RD @ PASEO DE TULAROSA

96137 RODEO RD @ VEREDA RODIANDO

96126 RODEO RD @ YUCCA ST

8085 599 RAILRUNNER STATION @ BAY 2

8086 599 RAILRUNNER STATION @ BAY 3

8087 599 RAILRUNNER STATION @ BAY 4

2020 CAMINO CABRA @ ATALAYA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL




